

هيئة الأوراق المالية
الدائرة الإدارية / الديوان

١٥ حزيران ٢٠٢٠

الرقم التسلسل ٢٤٦٧

الجهة المختصة ١١٠٥



بالتوقيع
م. م. م.
٢٧٦٥

السادة/ هيئة الأوراق المالية المحترمين

التاريخ : 2020/06/15
الرقم : 31 / NA / 20

عمان - الأردن

الموضوع : البيانات المالية كما في 2019/12/31

تحية طيبة وبعد،،،

نرفق لكم طياً ما يلي :

- البيانات المالية المدققة الصادرة عن مدققي حساباتنا السادة / أرنت و يونغ باللغة العربية والإنجليزية كما هي بتاريخ 2019/12/31 .

وتفضلوا بقبول فائق الاحترام ،،،

الشركة الوطنية للدواجن



الشركة الوطنية للدواجن المساهمة العامة المحدودة

القوائم المالية الموحدة

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩

**تقرير مدقق الحسابات المستقل
الى مساهمي الشركة الوطنية للدواجن المساهمة العامة المحدودة
عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية**

تقرير حول تدقيق القوائم المالية الموحدة

الرأي

لقد قمنا بتدقيق القوائم المالية الموحدة لشركة الوطنية للدواجن المساهمة العامة المحدودة (الشركة) وشركاتها التابعة ("المجموعة") والتي تتكون من قائمة المركز المالي الموحدة كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩ وقائمة الدخل الشامل الموحدة وقائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية الموحدة وقائمة التدفقات النقدية الموحدة للسنة المنتهية في ذلك التاريخ والإيضاحات حول القوائم المالية الموحدة وملخص لأهم السياسات المحاسبية.

في رأينا، إن القوائم المالية الموحدة المرفقة تُظهر بعدالة، من كافة النواحي الجوهرية، المركز المالي الموحد للمجموعة كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩ وأداءها المالي الموحد وتدفعاتها النقدية الموحدة للسنة المنتهية في ذلك التاريخ وفقاً لمعايير التقارير المالية الدولية.

أساس الرأي

لقد قمنا بتدقيقنا وفقاً للمعايير الدولية للتدقيق، إن مسؤولياتنا وفقاً لهذه المعايير مفصلة أكثر ضمن بند مسؤولية مدقق الحسابات عن تدقيق القوائم المالية الموحدة الواردة في تقريرنا هذا. نحن مستقلون عن المجموعة وفقاً لقواعد السلوك المهني للمحاسبين القانونيين (بما في ذلك معايير الاستقلالية الدولية) الصادر عن المجلس الدولي لمعايير السلوك المهني للمحاسبين بالإضافة إلى متطلبات السلوك المهني الأخرى الملائمة لتدقيق القوائم المالية في الأردن، وقد التزمنا بمتطلبات السلوك المهني ومتطلبات المجلس الدولي لمعايير السلوك المهني للمحاسبين. لقد قمنا بالحصول على أدلة تدقيق كافية وملائمة و توفر أساساً لإبداء الرأي.

امور التدقيق الهامة

إن أمور التدقيق الهامة هي تلك الأمور التي وفقاً لاجتهادنا المهني كانت الأكثر جوهرية خلال تدقيق القوائم المالية الموحدة للسنة الحالية. لقد تمت دراسة هذه الأمور ضمن الإطار الكلي لتدقيق القوائم المالية الموحدة لإبداء رأينا حول هذه القوائم ولا نبيدي رأياً منفصلاً حول هذه الأمور. تم وصف إجراءات التدقيق المتعلقة بكل امر من الأمور المشار إليها أدناه.

لقد قمنا بالمهام المذكورة في فقرة مسؤولية مدقق الحسابات والمتعلقة بتدقيق القوائم المالية الموحدة. بالإضافة لكافة الأمور المتعلقة بذلك. بناء عليه فإن تدقيقنا يشمل تنفيذ الإجراءات التي تم تصميمها للاستجابة لتقييمنا لمخاطر الأخطاء الجوهرية في القوائم المالية الموحدة. إن نتائج إجراءات التدقيق التي قمنا بها، بما في ذلك الإجراءات المتعلقة بمعالجة الأمور المشار إليها أدناه، توفر أساساً لرأينا حول تدقيق القوائم المالية الموحدة المرفقة.

تحقق الإيرادات	
إن الإيضاحات المتعلقة بالإيرادات قد تم الإفصاح عنها في ايضاح ١٥ حول القوائم المالية الموحدة.	
<p>أمر التدقيق الهام</p> <p>تركز المجموعة على الإيرادات كأحد مقاييس الأداء الرئيسية والذي يمكن أن يخلق حافزاً لتضخيم الإيرادات. لقد قمنا باعتبار إيرادات المبيعات كأمر هام للتدقيق نظراً لحجم إيرادات مبيعات والنتيجة عن مبيعات الدواجن. إن المخاطر الجوهرية المتعلقة بقياس دقة هذه الإيرادات مرتبطة بأنظمة إصدار الفواتير واحتساب الإيرادات. بلغت الإيرادات المتحققة لسنة ٢٠١٩ مبلغ ٢١٨,٠٩٢ ر. دينار.</p>	<p>كيف تم معالجة أمر التدقيق المهم</p> <p>تضمنت إجراءات التدقيق تقييم السياسات المحاسبية التي تتبعها المجموعة للاعتراف بالإيرادات ومدى الالتزام بتلك السياسات وفقاً لمعيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٥). قمنا بتقييم البيئة الرقابية واختبار إجراءات الرقابة الداخلية على اكتمال وقياس و حدوث الإيرادات المثبتة كما حصلنا على عينة تمثيلية للمعاملات، واختبرنا التسجيل والتثبيت الصحيح لها وعلاوة على ذلك، قمنا باختيار عينة من المعاملات قبل وبعد نهاية السنة المالية المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الاول ٢٠١٩ للتحقق من التثبيت الصحيح. لقد قمنا بالإجراءات التحليلية لهامش الربح والمبيعات شهرياً.</p>
تقدير كفاية مخصص الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة	
إن الإيضاحات المتعلقة بالذمم المدينة قد تم الإفصاح عنها في ايضاح ١١ حول القوائم المالية الموحدة.	
<p>أمر التدقيق الهام</p> <p>إن مخصص الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة يتطلب الكثير من الاجتهاد لتحديد مدى كفاية المخصص. لدى المجموعة عدد كبير ومتنوع من العملاء مما قد يزيد من مخاطر عدم وفاء هذه الجهات بالتزاماتها تجاه المجموعة. تقوم المجموعة بتطبيق الطريقة المبسطة من معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (٩) "الأدوات المالية" لتسجيل الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة على الذمم المدينة. قامت المجموعة بإعداد دراسة تستند إلى الخبرة التاريخية للخسارة الائتمانية مع الأخذ بعين الاعتبار العوامل المستقبلية والبيئة الاقتصادية.</p>	<p>كيف تم معالجة أمر التدقيق المهم</p> <p>تضمنت إجراءات التدقيق التي قمنا بها ما يلي:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - الحصول من الإدارة على احتساب مخصص الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة كما في نهاية السنة المالية وتدقيقها. - فحص المنخلات والمعلومات المستخدمة في نموذج الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة. - تقييم مدى ملاءمة ومعقولية التقديرات والاجتهادات المستخدمة من قبل الادارة في احتساب مخصص الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة بما يتوافق مع الطريقة المبسطة من معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (٩) "الأدوات المالية".
وجود وتقييم المخزون	
إن الإيضاحات المتعلقة بالمخزون قد تم الإفصاح عنها في ايضاح ١٠ حول القوائم المالية الموحدة.	
<p>أمر التدقيق الهام</p> <p>هناك حاجة لتقييم مستوى مناسب من المخصصات للعناصر التي قد يتم بيعها بشكل جوهري بأقل من التكلفة. يتكون مخزون المجموعة بشكل أساسي من الثروة الحيوانية والأعلاف التي تخضع لتقلبات أسعار السوق.</p>	<p>كيف تم معالجة أمر التدقيق المهم</p> <p>شملت إجراءات التدقيق التي قمنا بها حضور جرد مستودعات المجموعة.</p> <p>كذلك قمنا باختيار عينة من المخزون للفترة قبل وبعد نهاية السنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الاول ٢٠١٩ للتأكد من ان المخزون قد تم تسجيله بالفترة الصحيحة.</p> <p>شملت إجراءات التدقيق قيامنا أيضاً باختبار منهجية احتساب المخصصات لكل من السلع التامة الصنع والمواد الخام، كذلك قيمنا ملائمة وثبات الأحكام والافتراضات وأخذنا بعين الاعتبار بيانات السوق المستخدمة في تقدير المخصصات، ودقة واكتمال تعميم المخزون، بما في ذلك كفاية مخصص بطينة الحركة والعناصر المتقادمة. يبين الايضاح رقم (١٠) حول القوائم المالية الموحدة المزيد من التفاصيل حول هذه المسألة.</p>

المعلومات الأخرى الواردة في التقرير السنوي للمجموعة لعام ٢٠١٩

تتكون المعلومات الأخرى من المعلومات الواردة في التقرير السنوي غير القوائم المالية الموحدة وتقرير مدقق الحسابات حولها. إن الإدارة هي المسؤولة عن المعلومات الأخرى. إننا نتوقع أن يتم تزويدنا بالتقرير السنوي بتاريخ لاحق لتقريرنا. إن رأينا لا يشمل المعلومات الأخرى وأننا لا نبدي أي تأكيد حول المعلومات الأخرى.

فيما يتعلق بتدقيق القوائم المالية الموحدة، إن مسؤوليتنا هي قراءة المعلومات الأخرى عندما تصبح متاحة لنا، بحيث نُقيم فيما إذا كانت المعلومات الأخرى تتعارض جوهرياً مع القوائم المالية الموحدة أو من معرفتنا خلال عملية تدقيق القوائم المالية الموحدة.

مسؤولية الإدارة والمسؤولين المكلفين بالحوكمة عن القوائم المالية الموحدة

إن الإدارة مسؤولة عن إعداد هذه القوائم المالية الموحدة وعرضها بصورة عادلة وفقاً لمعايير التقارير المالية الدولية، بالإضافة إلى تحديد نظام الرقابة الداخلي الضروري لإعداد قوائم مالية خالية من الأخطاء الجوهرية سواء الناتجة عن احتيال أو عن غلط.

كما أن الإدارة مسؤولة عن تقييم قدرة المجموعة على الاستمرار كمنشأة مستمرة والإفصاح عن الأمور المتعلقة بمبدأ الاستمرارية بما في ذلك استخدام مبدأ الاستمرارية في المحاسبة عند إعداد القوائم المالية الموحدة، إلا إذا كان في نية الإدارة تصفية المجموعة أو إيقاف عملياتها أو عدم وجود أي بديل واقعي آخر سوى القيام بذلك.

إن المكلفين بالحوكمة مسؤولون عن الإشراف على عملية إعداد التقارير المالية للمجموعة.

مسؤولية مدقق الحسابات عن تدقيق القوائم المالية الموحدة

إن أهدافنا تتمثل بالحصول على تأكيد معقول بأن القوائم المالية ككل خالية من الأخطاء الجوهرية سواء الناتجة عن احتيال أو عن غلط وإصدار تقرير التدقيق الذي يتضمن رأينا. إن التأكيد المعقول هو تأكيد عالي المستوى ولكنه ليس ضماناً أن التدقيق الذي يجري وفقاً للمعايير الدولية للتدقيق سيكشف دائماً خطأ جوهرياً عند وجوده. إن الأخطاء قد تحدث نتيجة لاحتيال أو غلط ويتم اعتبارها جوهرية، إذا كانت منفردة أو مجتمعة يمكن أن يكون لها تأثير على القرارات الاقتصادية المتخذة من قبل مستخدمي هذه القوائم المالية الموحدة.

إننا نقوم بممارسة الاجتهاد المهني والمحافظة على الشك المهني كجزء من التدقيق وفقاً للمعايير الدولية للتدقيق، وكذلك نقوم بما يلي:

- تحديد وتقييم مخاطر الأخطاء الجوهرية في القوائم المالية الموحدة، سواء الناتجة عن احتيال أو غلط، وتصميم وتنفيذ إجراءات تدقيق تستجيب لهذه المخاطر والحصول على أدلة تدقيق كافية وملائمة توفر أساساً لإبداء الرأي. إن خطر عدم اكتشاف خطأ جوهري ناتج عن احتيال يعد أكبر من ذلك الناتج عن غلط، لما قد يتضمنه الاحتيال من تواطؤ أو تزوير أو حذف متعمد أو تأكيدات غير صحيحة أو تجاوز لنظام الرقابة الداخلي.
- الحصول على فهم لنظام الرقابة الداخلي المتعلق بالتدقيق وذلك لتصميم إجراءات تدقيق ملائمة للظروف وليس بهدف إبداء رأي حول مدى فعالية نظام الرقابة الداخلي للمجموعة.
- تقييم ملاءمة السياسات المحاسبية المطبقة ومعقولية التقديرات المحاسبية والبيانات المتعلقة بها التي قامت بها الإدارة.

• التوصل الى نتيجة حول ملاءمة استخدام الادارة لمبدأ الاستمرارية في المحاسبة، وبناءً على أدلة التدقيق التي تم الحصول عليها، وفيما إذا كان هناك عدم تيقن جوهري مرتبط بأحداث أو ظروف قد تلقي بشكوك كبيرة حول قدرة المجموعة على الاستمرار. وإذا ما توصلنا الى نتيجة بأن هناك شك جوهري، فعلينا الإشارة في تقرير التدقيق إلى ايضاحات القوائم المالية الموحدة ذات الصلة أو تعديل رأينا اذا كانت هذه الايضاحات غير كافية. إن استنتاجاتنا مبنية على أدلة التدقيق التي حصلنا عليها حتى تاريخ تقرير التدقيق، ومع ذلك فإن الأحداث أو الظروف المستقبلية قد تؤدي إلى عدم استمرار المجموعة في اعمالها كمنشأة مستمرة.

• تقييم العرض العام لهيكل القوائم المالية الموحدة ومحتواها بما في ذلك الايضاحات حولها وفيما إذا كانت القوائم المالية الموحدة تمثل المعاملات والأحداث التي تحقق العرض العادل.

• الحصول على أدلة تدقيق كافية وملائمة فيما يتعلق بالمعلومات المالية عن الشركات أو الأنشطة التجارية ضمن نطاق المجموعة لإبداء الرأي حول القوائم المالية الموحدة. إننا مسؤولون عن التوجيه والإشراف وإنجاز عملية التدقيق للمجموعة. ونحن مسؤولون عن رأينا حول التدقيق.

إننا نتواصل مع المسؤولين المكلفين بالحوكمة فيما يتعلق بنطاق التدقيق وتوقيته وملاحظات التدقيق المهمة التي تتضمن أي نقاط ضعف مهمة في نظام الرقابة الداخلية التي يتم تحديدها من قبلنا خلال عملية التدقيق.


نقوم كذلك بتزويد المسؤولين المكلفين بالحوكمة بما يفيد التزامنا بمتطلبات السلوك المهني المتعلقة بالاستقلالية والافصاح للمسؤولين المكلفين بالحوكمة عن كل العلاقات والامور الاخرى التي تظهر على انها تؤثر على استقلاليتنا وما شأنه ان يحافظ على هذه الاستقلالية.

من تلك الأمور التي يتم التواصل بها مع المسؤولين المكلفين بالحوكمة، نقوم بتحديد الأمور الأكثر أهمية على تدقيق القوائم المالية الموحدة للفترة الحالية والتي تمثل أمور التدقيق الهامة. اننا نقدم وصف عن هذه الأمور في تقرير التدقيق الا اذا كان القانون أو التعليمات تمنع الإفصاح عن ذلك الامر، او في حالات نادرة جدا والتي بناءً عليها لا يتم الإفصاح عن ذلك الامر في تقريرنا لان العواقب السلبية المتوقعة للإفصاح قد تفوق المنفعة العامة الناتجة عنه.

تقرير حول المتطلبات القانونية

تحتفظ الشركة بقيود وسجلات محاسبية منظمة بصورة أصولية تتفق مع القوائم المالية ونوصي بالمصادقة عليها.

إرنست ويونغ/ الأردن


وضاح عصام برقاري
ترخيص رقم ٥٩١

إرنست ويونغ
محاسبية قانونية
عمان - الأردن

عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

١٤ حزيران ٢٠٢٠

الشركة الوطنية للدواجن المساهمة العامة المحدودة
قائمة المركز المالي الموحدة
كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩

٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩	إيضاحات
دينار	دينار	
		الموجودات
		موجودات غير متداولة -
٣٠,٠٠٥,٣٩٠	٢٧,٢٦٦,٤٥٠	٧
-	١,٧٤٩,٠٧٩	٨
-	٩,١٣٩,٢٥٥	١١
-	٢٠٢,٦٣٣	٤
٣٠,٠٠٥,٣٩٠	٣٨,٣٥٧,٤١٧	
		موجودات متداولة -
٨٩٨,٨٣٧	١,٠٨٥,٥٠٢	
١,٢٤٣,١٢٢	١,٤٠٣,٥٥١	
٢,١٤١,٩٥٩	٢,٤٨٩,٠٥٣	٩
١٨,٤٢٠,٥٧١	١٧,٠٥٣,٣٩٠	١٠
٢٣,٤٠٢,٥٣٨	٧,٩٨٥,٥٤٧	١١
٢٢,٧٧٣	١٣٣,٨١٠	٢٠
٧٥٤,٩٢٥	٤٩٧,٠٣٨	١٢
٤٤,٧٤٢,٧٦٦	٢٨,١٥٨,٨٣٨	
٧٤,٧٤٨,١٥٦	٦٦,٥١٦,٢٥٥	
		مجموع الموجودات
		حقوق الملكية والمطلوبات
		حق ملكية حملة الأسهم
٣٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	٣٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	١
٢,٥٢٩,٤٣٨	٢,٥٢٩,٤٣٨	١٣
٢٦,٦٦٣,٢٣٥	٢١,٨٧٦,٥٧١	
٥٩,١٩٢,٦٧٣	٥٤,٤٠٦,٠٠٩	
		مجموع حقوق الملكية
		المطلوبات
		مطلوبات غير متداولة -
-	١٥٣,٢٢٨	٤
		مطلوبات متداولة -
٩,٦١٠,٧٨٣	٧,٧٨٦,٠٨٣	١٤
-	٧٢,٤٢٠	٤
٥,٣٨٢,٢٩٠	٤,٠٠٣,١٦٦	٢٠
٥٦٢,٤١٠	٩٥,٣٤٩	١٩
١٥,٥٥٥,٤٨٣	١٢,١١٠,٢٤٦	
٧٤,٧٤٨,١٥٦	٦٦,٥١٦,٢٥٥	
		مجموع المطلوبات
		مجموع حقوق الملكية والمطلوبات

تعتبر الإيضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ إلى رقم ٢٦ جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية الموحدة

الشركة الوطنية للدواجن المساهمة العامة المحدودة
قائمة الدخل الشامل الموحدة
للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩

٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩	إيضاحات
دينار	دينار	
٧٣,٦٦٦,٤١٤	٦٣,٢١٨,٠٩٢	١٥ مبيعات
(٧١,٤٢٦,١١٧)	(٥٩,٧٥٥,٠٣٩)	ينزل: كلفة المبيعات
٢,٢٤٠,٢٩٧	٣,٤٦٣,٠٥٣	إجمالي الربح
(٣,٠٥٩,٤١٣)	(٢,٨٠٢,٣٦٩)	١٦ مصاريف بيع وتوزيع
(٢,٧٤٠,٧٦٠)	(٢,٣٦١,٢١٠)	١٧ مصاريف إدارية
(٥٩٨,٦٥٣)	(١,٥٦٦,٥١٠)	١٠ مخصص بضاعة جاهزة وبطينة الحركة وهبوط أسعار
-	٢,١٠٧,٩٨٨	١٠ المردود من مخصص بضاعة جاهزة وبطينة الحركة وهبوط أسعار
(١,٥١٢,٢٣٨)	(٢,٠٨١,٤٩٩)	١١ مخصص خسائر انتمائية متوقعة
-	(١,٦٢٤,٩٢١)	١١ مصروف فرق تعديل القيمة الحالية والقيمة العادلة للذمم المدينة طويلة الأجل
-	(٦٧,٥٤٤)	٤ استهلاك حق استخدام أصل
-	(١٥,٨٢١)	٤ فوائد التزام عقد ايجار
١٨٣,٩٠٣	٣٨٧,٠٦٨	إيرادات أخرى، بالصافي
(٥,٤٨٦,٨٦٤)	(٤,٥٦١,٧٦٥)	خسارة السنة قبل ضريبة الدخل
(٥٥٩,١٨٨)	(٢٢٤,٨٩٩)	١٩ ضريبة الدخل
(٦,٠٤٦,٠٥٢)	(٤,٧٨٦,٦٦٤)	خسارة السنة
-	-	يضاف: بنود الدخل الشامل الأخرى
(٦,٠٤٦,٠٥٢)	(٤,٧٨٦,٦٦٤)	مجموع الدخل الشامل للسنة
فلس/دينار	فلس/دينار	
(٠/٢٠٢)	(٠/١٥٩)	١٨ حصة السهم الأساسية والمخفضة من خسارة السنة

تعتبر الإيضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ إلى رقم ٢٦ جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية الموحدة

الشركة الوطنية للدواجن المساهمة العامة المحدودة
قائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية الموحدة
للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩

المجموع دينار	أرباح مدورة دينار	احتياطي إجباري دينار	رأس المال دينار	
				للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩
٥٩,١٩٢,٦٧٣	٢٦,٦٦٣,٢٣٥	٢,٥٢٩,٤٣٨	٣٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	الرصيد كما في أول كانون الثاني ٢٠١٩
(٤,٧٨٦,٦٦٤)	(٤,٧٨٦,٦٦٤)	-	-	مجموع الدخل الشامل للسنة
٥٤,٤٠٦,٠٠٩	٢١,٨٧٦,٥٧١	٢,٥٢٩,٤٣٨	٣٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	الرصيد كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩
				للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨
٦٧,٠٥٨,٣١٣	٣٤,٨٥٠,٥٥٥	٢,٢٠٧,٧٥٨	٣٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	الرصيد كما في أول كانون الثاني ٢٠١٨
(١,٨١٩,٥٨٨)	(١,٨١٩,٥٨٨)	-	-	اثر تطبيق معيار تقارير المالية الدولي رقم (٩)
٦٥,٢٣٨,٧٢٥	٣٣,٠٣٠,٩٦٧	٢,٢٠٧,٧٥٨	٣٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	الرصيد المعدل كما في أول كانون الثاني ٢٠١٨ (المعدل)
(٦,٠٤٦,٠٥٢)	(٦,٠٤٦,٠٥٢)	-	-	مجموع الدخل الشامل للسنة
-	(٣٢١,٦٨٠)	٣٢١,٦٨٠	-	المحول إلى الاحتياطي الاجباري
٥٩,١٩٢,٦٧٣	٢٦,٦٦٣,٢٣٥	٢,٥٢٩,٤٣٨	٣٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	الرصيد كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨

تعتبر الإيضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ إلى رقم ٢٦ جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية الموحدة

الشركة الوطنية للدواجن المساهمة العامة المحدودة
قائمة التدفقات النقدية الموحدة
للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩

٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩	إيضاحات
دينار	دينار	
الأنشطة التشغيلية		
(٥,٤٨٦,٨٦٤)	(٤,٥٦١,٧٦٥)	خسارة السنة قبل الضريبة
		تعديلات -
٤,٥٢٠,٧٤١	٤,٤٦١,٤٦٣	٧ استهلاكات
-	٦٧,٥٤٤	٤ استهلاك حق استخدام اصل
٥٩٨,٦٥٣	١,٥٦٦,٥١٠	١٠ مخصص بضاعة جاهزة وبطينة الحركة وهبوط أسعار
-	(٢,١٠٧,٩٨٨)	١٠ المردود من مخصص بضاعة جاهزة وبطينة الحركة وهبوط أسعار
١,٥١٢,٢٣٨	٢,٠٨١,٤٩٩	١١ مخصص خسائر ائتمانية متوقعة
(٢٢,٢٢٦)	(١٠١,٣٤٤)	أرباح بيع ممتلكات وألات ومعدات
-	١,٦٢٤,٩٢١	١١ مصروف فرق تعديل القيمة الحالية والقيمة العادلة للذمم المدينة طويلة الأجل
-	١٥,٨٢١	٤ فوائد التزامات عقد ايجار
تغيرات رأس المال العامل:		
(٧,٦٦٠,٢٤٣)	٨٢٢,٢٣٧	نعم مدينة وأرصدة مدينة أخرى
٢,٥١٨,٦١٨	١,٥٦١,٥٦٥	مخزون وموجودات حية
(٣٥٢,٦١١)	(١,٨٢٤,٧٠٠)	نعم دائنة وأرصدة دائنة أخرى
١,٥٥٤,٦١٤	(١١١,٠٣٧)	مبالغ مستحقة من جهات ذات علاقة
(٢١٠,٤٤١)	(٦٩١,٩٦٠)	١٩ ضريبة دخل مدفوعة
(٣,٠٢٧,٥٢١)	٢,٨٠٢,٧٦٦	صافي التدفقات النقدية من (المستخدمة في) الأنشطة التشغيلية
الأنشطة الاستثمارية		
(٢,١٦٦,٢٧٣)	(١,٧٤٢,٥٤٠)	٧ شراء ممتلكات وألات ومعدات
٥٤,١٦٧	١٢١,٣٦١	المتحصل من بيع ممتلكات وألات ومعدات
(٢,١١٢,١٠٦)	(١,٦٢١,١٧٩)	صافي التدفقات النقدية المستخدمة في الأنشطة الاستثمارية
الأنشطة التمويلية		
(١٠,٥٦٠)	-	أوراق دفع قصيرة الأجل
٥,٣٨٢,٢٩٠	(١,٣٧٩,١٢٤)	مبالغ مستحقة إلى جهات ذات علاقة
-	(٦٠,٣٥٠)	٤ دفعات ايجار
٥,٣٧١,٧٣٠	(١,٤٣٩,٤٧٤)	صافي التدفقات النقدية (المستخدمة في) من الأنشطة التمويلية
٢٣٢,١٠٣	(٢٥٧,٨٨٧)	صافي (النقص) الزيادة في النقد وما في حكمه
٥٢٢,٨٢٢	٧٥٤,٩٢٥	النقد وما في حكمه كما في أول كانون الثاني
٧٥٤,٩٢٥	٤٩٧,٠٣٨	١٢ النقد وما في حكمه كما في ٣١ كانون الاول

تعتبر الإيضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ إلى رقم ٢٦ جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية الموحدة

١. عام

تأسست الشركة الوطنية للدواجن وسجلت كشركة مساهمة عامة محدودة خلال عام ١٩٩٤. يبلغ رأسمال الشركة المصرح به والمدفوع ٣٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار مقسم إلى ٣٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ سهم بقيمة اسمية دينار للسهم الواحد.

من أهم غايات الشركة تشغيل مسلخ لذبح وتجهيز الدواجن على اختلاف أنواعها وتسويقها وكذلك تصنيع أعلاف الدواجن، إقامة مزارع لتربية الدواجن بالإضافة إلى إنتاج وتصنيع منتجات اللحوم على مختلف أنواعها.

تم خلال عام ٢٠١٩، نقل معظم أنشطة الشركة التابعة "شركة الهلال لتربية الدواجن وتصنيع الأعلاف" إلى الشركة الأم " الشركة الوطنية للدواجن".

يقع المقر الرئيسي للشركة في ببادر وادي السير، عمان – المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية.

تم إقرار القوائم المالية الموحدة من قبل مجلس إدارة المجموعة في اجتماعه المنعقد بتاريخ ٨ آذار ٢٠٢٠، وتتطلب هذه القوائم المالية الموحدة موافقة الهيئة العامة للمساهمين.

٢. أسس إعداد القوائم المالية

تم إعداد القوائم المالية الموحدة وفقاً لمبدأ الكلفة التاريخية.

تم إعداد القوائم المالية الموحدة للمجموعة وفقاً لمعايير التقارير المالية الدولية.

إن الدينار الأردني هو عملة إظهار القوائم المالية الموحدة والذي يمثل العملة الرئيسية للمجموعة.

٣. أسس توحيد القوائم المالية

تتضمن القوائم المالية الموحدة القوائم المالية للشركة الوطنية للدواجن (الشركة) والشركات التابعة التالية (ويشار إليهم معاً بالمجموعة) كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩.

اسم الشركة	نسبة الملكية	بلد التأسيس
الوطنية للمزارع وفقاسات الدواجن	١٠٠%	الأردن
شركة البادية للعصائر	١٠٠%	الأردن
شركة الهلال لتربية الدواجن وتصنيع الأعلاف	١٠٠%	الأردن

تتحقق السيطرة عندما يكون للمجموعة حقوق في العوائد المتغيرة الناتجة عن ارتباطها بالشركة المستثمر بها ولديها القدرة على التأثير على هذه العوائد من خلال قدرتها على السيطرة على الشركة المستثمر بها. وتتم السيطرة على الشركة المستثمر بها فقط عند تحقق ما يلي:

- سيطرة المجموعة على الشركة المستثمر بها (الحقوق القائمة التي تمنح المجموعة القدرة على توجيه النشاطات ذات الصلة للشركة المستثمر بها).
- تعرض المجموعة أو حقوقها في العوائد المتغيرة الناتجة عن ارتباطها بالشركة المستثمر بها.
- القدرة على ممارسة السيطرة على الشركة المستثمر بها والتأثير على عوائدها.

عندما تمتلك المجموعة أقل من أغلبية حقوق التصويت أو ما شابهها في الشركة المستثمر بها، تقوم المجموعة بأخذ جميع الحقائق والظروف ذات العلاقة بعين الاعتبار لتحديد فيما إذا كانت تمتلك سيطرة على الشركة المستثمر بها ويتضمن ذلك:

- الترتيبات التعاقدية مع حملة حقوق التصويت الآخرين في الشركة المستثمر فيها.
- الحقوق الناتجة من الترتيبات التعاقدية الأخرى.
- حقوق التصويت الحالية وحقوق التصويت المحتملة للمجموعة.

تقوم المجموعة بإعادة تقييم فيما إذا كانت تسيطر على الشركة المستثمر بها وفي حال وجود ظروف أو حقائق تدل على التغير في أحد أو أكثر من عنصر من عناصر السيطرة الثلاثة.

يتم توحيد القوائم المالية للشركة التابعة ابتداءً من تاريخ ممارسة السيطرة وحتى توقف هذه السيطرة. يتم توحيد مصاريف وإيرادات الشركة التابعة في قائمة الدخل الشامل الموحدة من تاريخ سيطرة المجموعة على الشركات التابعة وحتى تتوقف هذه السيطرة.

يتم تحميل الأرباح والخسائر وكل بند من بنود الدخل الشامل الأخرى على حقوق حملة الأسهم في الشركة الأم وحقوق غير المسيطرين حتى لو أدى ذلك إلى عجز في رصيد حقوق غير المسيطرين. وإذا اقتضت الحاجة، يتم تعديل القوائم المالية للشركات التابعة لتتماشى سياساتها المحاسبية مع السياسات المحاسبية للمجموعة. يتم استبعاد الموجودات والمطلوبات وحقوق الملكية والإيرادات والمصروفات والأرباح والخسائر المتعلقة بالمعاملات فيما بين المجموعة والشركات التابعة.

يتم تسجيل الأثر الناتج عن تغير نسبة الملكية في الشركة التابعة الذي لا ينجم عنه فقدان للسيطرة في حقوق الملكية. عند فقدان السيطرة على الشركة التابعة، تقوم المجموعة بما يلي:

- إلغاء الاعتراف بموجودات (بما فيها الشهرة) ومطلوبات الشركة التابعة
- إلغاء الاعتراف بحقوق غير المسيطرين
- إلغاء الاعتراف باحتياطي ترجمة العملات الأجنبية
- الاعتراف بالقيمة العادلة للمبالغ المستلمة
- الاعتراف بالقيمة العادلة للاستثمار المحتفظ به في الشركة التابعة
- الاعتراف بالأرباح أو الخسائر الناتجة عن عملية فقدان السيطرة
- إعادة تصنيف حصة الشركة التي تم تسجيلها سابقاً في بنود الدخل الشامل الأخرى إلى الأرباح والخسائر

٤. التغيرات في السياسات المحاسبية

التغيرات في السياسات المحاسبية

إن السياسات المحاسبية المتبعة في إعداد القوائم المالية الموحدة متفقة مع تلك التي اتبعت في إعداد القوائم المالية الموحدة للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨، باستثناء أن المجموعة قامت بتطبيق التعديلات التالية ابتداءً من ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٩:

معياري التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٦) "الإيجارات"

يحل معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٦) "الإيجارات" بدلاً من معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (١٧) "عقود الإيجار" وتفسير لجنة تفسير معايير التقارير المالية الدولية رقم (٤) "تجديد ما إذا كان الترتيب يحتوي على عقد إيجار" وتفسيرات لجنة تفسير معايير المحاسبة الدولية رقم (١٥) "عقود الإيجار التشغيلية - الحوافز" ورقم (٢٧) "تقييم محتوى العمليات التي تتضمن الصيغة القانونية لعقود الإيجار". يحدد المعيار المبادئ المتعلقة بالاعتراف والقياس والعرض والافصاح للإيجارات. ويتطلب المعيار من المستأجرين الاعتراف بمعظم عقود الإيجار وفقاً لنموذج موحد داخل قائمة المركز المالي الموحدة.

إن الاعتراف بعقود الإيجار للمؤجرين بموجب معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٦) لم يتغير إلى حد كبير بالمقارنة مع متطلبات معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (١٧). سيستمر المؤجر في تصنيف عقود الإيجار إما كمعقد تشغيلية أو تمويلية باستخدام مبادئ مماثلة لتلك التي في معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (١٧). وبالتالي، لم يؤثر تطبيق معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٦) على عقود الإيجار التي تكون فيها المجموعة هي المؤجر.

(أ) طبيعة أثر تطبيق معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٦)

قبل تطبيق معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٦) كانت تقوم المجموعة بتصنيف عقود الإيجار (التي تمثل فيها الطرف المستأجر) عند بدايتها إما كعقود إيجار تمويلية أو عقود إيجار تشغيلية. كان يتم تصنيف عقد الإيجار على أنه عقد إيجار تمويلي في حال كان العقد يقوم بتحويل جميع المخاطر والمنافع المرتبطة بامتلاك الأصل المستأجر إلى المجموعة بشكل جوهري. وفي حال العقد الذي لا يقوم بتحويل جميع المخاطر والمنافع المرتبطة بامتلاك الأصل المستأجر كان يتم تصنيفه على أنه عقد إيجار تشغيلي. كانت تقوم المجموعة برسملة عقود الإيجار التمويلية عند بداية العقد بالقيمة العادلة للأصل المستأجر أو بالقيمة الحالية لدفعات الإيجار أيهما أقل. ويتم الاعتراف بدفعات الإيجار الفعلية مقسمة ما بين الفائدة على عقد الإيجار (المعترف بها كتكاليف تمويل) وتخفيض التزامات الإيجار التمويلي. في حالة عقود الإيجار التشغيلية، لم تكن المجموعة تقوم برسملة الأصل المستأجر ولكن يتم الاعتراف بدفعات الإيجار كمصروف إيجار في الأرباح أو الخسائر على أساس القسط الثابت وعلى مدة الإيجار. ويتم الاعتراف بالإيجار المنفوع مقدماً والإيجار المستحق في الأرصدة المدينة والدائنة الأخرى على التوالي.

عقود الإيجار قصيرة الأجل وعقود إيجار الأصول منخفضة القيمة

تقوم المجموعة بتطبيق الإعفاء المتعلق بالاعتراف بعقود الإيجار قصيرة الأجل على بعض عقود الإيجار قصيرة الأجل (أي: عقود الإيجار التي تبلغ مدتها ١٢ شهراً أو أقل من تاريخ البدء ولا تتضمن خيار شراء الأصل). كما تقوم المجموعة أيضاً بتطبيق الإعفاء المتعلق بعقود الإيجار للأصول منخفضة القيمة على بعض عقود الإيجار للأصول التي تعتبر منخفضة القيمة. يتم الاعتراف بدفعات الإيجار لعقود الإيجار قصيرة الأجل وعقود إيجار الأصول منخفضة القيمة كمصروفات على أساس القسط الثابت على مدة الإيجار.

فيما يلي أثر تطبيق معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٦):

إن التسوية ما بين التزامات عقود الإيجار المعترف بها عند التطبيق والتزامات عقود الإيجار التشغيلية كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩ هي كما يلي:

دينار	
٤٠٨,٨٥٥	التزامات عقود الإيجار التشغيلية كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨
١١٥,٥٤٧	ينزل: الالتزامات المتعلقة بعقود الإيجار قصيرة الأجل ومنخفضة القيمة
%٨	المتوسط المرجح لمعدل الإقراض كما في ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٩
٢٧٠,١٧٧	قيمة التزامات عقود الإيجار التشغيلية المخصومة كما في ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٩
٢٧٠,١٧٧	التزامات عقود الإيجار كما في ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٩

(ب) المبالغ التي تم الاعتراف بها في قائمة المركز المالي الموحدة وقائمة الدخل الشامل الموحدة

الأثر على قائمة المركز المالي الموحد (الزيادة / النقص) كما في ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٩:

٢٠١٩	دينار	
		موجودات غير متداولة
	٢٧٠,١٧٧	حق استخدام أصل مستأجر
		مطلوبات غير متداولة
	١٦٥,٩٧٢	التزام عقد إيجار طويل الأجل
		مطلوبات متداولة
	١٠٤,٢٠٥	التزام عقد إيجار قصير الأجل
	-	صافي الأثر على حقوق الملكية

عند تطبيق معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٦)، قامت المجموعة باستخدام طريقة موحدة للاعتراف بجميع عقود الإيجار، باستثناء عقود الإيجار قصيرة الأجل. يقدم المعيار متطلبات تطبيق محددة وحلول عملية، والتي قامت المجموعة باستخدامها عند تطبيق المعيار.

• عقود الإيجار التي تم الاعتراف بها سابقاً كمعقود تأجير تشغيلية

قامت المجموعة بالاعتراف بموجودات حق استخدام الأصول ومطلوبات الإيجار التشغيلي لعقود الإيجار التي تم تصنيفها سابقاً كمعقود إيجار تشغيلية، باستثناء عقود الإيجار قصيرة الأجل وعقود إيجار الأصول منخفضة القيمة. تم الاعتراف بموجودات حقوق الاستخدام لمعظم عقود الإيجار بناءً على القيمة الدفترية كما لو أن المعيار كان مطبقاً منذ بداية العقد، بغض النظر عن استخدام معدل الاقتراض في تاريخ التطبيق. قامت المجموعة بالاعتراف بأصل حق الاستخدام لبعض عقود الإيجار باستخدام قيمة التزام الإيجار بعد تعديلها بقيمة مدفوعات الإيجار المقدمة وقيمة الإيجارات المستحقة ذات الصلة والمعترف بها سابقاً. تم الاعتراف بالتزامات الإيجار بناءً على القيمة الحالية لدفعات الإيجار المتبقية، مخصومة باستخدام معدل الاقتراض في تاريخ التطبيق.

قامت المجموعة أيضاً باستخدام الحلول العملية المتاحة وفقاً للمعيار بحيث:

- استخدمت معدل خصم واحد لأي مجموعة من عقود الإيجار والتي لها خصائص متشابهة.
- استخدمت المجموعة إعفاءات عقود الإيجار قصيرة الأجل للمعقود قصيرة الأجل التي تنتهي خلال ١٢ شهراً من تاريخ التطبيق.
- استبعدت المجموعة التكاليف المباشرة الأولية عند قياس أصل حق الاستخدام في تاريخ التطبيق.
- استخدمت المجموعة معلومات لاحقة عند تحديد مدة عقد الإيجار للمعقود التي تحتوي على خيارات لتمديد أو إنهاء عقد الإيجار.

ب) المبالغ التي تم الاعتراف بها في قائمة المركز المالي الموحد وقائمة الأرباح أو الخسائر الموحدة

يوضح الجدول أدناه القيمة الدفترية لحقوق استخدام الأصول والتزامات عقود التأجير والحركة عليها خلال السنة المنتهية كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩:

التزام عقد إيجار *	حق استخدام أصل مستأجر	
دينار	دينار	
٢٧٠,١٧٧	٢٧٠,١٧٧	كما في ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٩
-	(٦٧,٥٤٤)	استهلاكات
١٥,٨٢١	-	فوائد التزام عقد إيجار
(٦٠,٣٥٠)	-	دفعات إيجار
٢٢٥,٦٤٨	٢٠٢,٦٣٣	كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩

* ان تفاصيل التزام عقد إيجار هي كما يلي:

المجموع	طويلة الأجل	قصيرة الأجل
دينار	دينار	دينار
٢٢٥,٦٤٨	١٥٣,٢٢٨	٧٢,٤٢٠

إن قيمة مصروف الإيجار للمعقود قصيرة الأجل وعقود إيجار الأصول منخفضة القيمة والتي تم الاعتراف بها في قائمة الدخل الشامل الموحدة للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩ بلغت ١١٥,٥٤٧ دينار.

تعديلات على معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (٩): ميزات الدفع المسبق مع تعويض ذي مؤشرات سلبية بموجب معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (٩)، يمكن قياس أداة الدين بالتكلفة المطفأة أو بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر بشرط أن تكون التدفقات النقدية التعاقدية هي عبارة عن دفعات لأصل الدين والفوائد على المبلغ الأصلي المستحق (نموذج العمل وتحليل التدفقات النقدية التعاقدية SPPI) وأن يكون الغرض من الأداة هو ضمن نموذج العمل المناسب لذلك التصنيف. توضح تعديلات معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (٩) أن الموجودات المالية ينطبق عليها نموذج SPPI بغض النظر عن الحدث أو الطرف الذي يؤدي إلى الإلغاء المبكر للعقد وبصرف النظر عن الطرف الذي يدفع أو يتلقى تعويضاً بسبب الإلغاء المبكر للعقد. لم ينتج أي أثر عن تطبيق هذه التعديلات على القوائم المالية الموحدة للمجموعة.

تعديلات على معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٠) ومعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٢٨): بيع أو تحويل الموجودات بين المستثمر وشركته الحليفة أو مشاريعه المشتركة تركز التعديلات على التناقض بين معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٠) ومعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٢٨) فيما يتعلق بفقدان السيطرة على الشركة التابعة والنتيجة عن عملية بيع أو تحويل الاستثمار في الشركة التابعة إلى استثمار في شركة حليفة أو مشاريع مشتركة. توضح التعديلات أنه يتم الاعتراف بكامل الأرباح أو الخسائر الناتجة عن بيع أو تحويل الأصول التي ينطبق عليها تعريف المنشأة - وفقاً لمعيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (٣) - بين المستثمر والشركة الحليفة أو المشاريع المشتركة. في حين يتم الاعتراف بالأرباح أو الخسائر الناتجة عن بيع أو تحويل الأصول التي لا ينطبق عليها تعريف المنشأة بين المستثمر والشركة الحليفة أو المشاريع المشتركة إلى مدى حصة المستثمر في الشركة الحليفة أو المشاريع المشتركة.

قام المجلس الدولي للمحاسبة بتأجيل تاريخ تطبيق هذه التعديلات إلى أجل غير مسمى، ولكن يجب على الشركة التي تطبق التعديلات في وقت مبكر وأن يتم تطبيقها بأثر مستقبلي.

لم ينتج عن تطبيق هذه التعديلات أي أثر على القوائم المالية الموحدة للمجموعة.

تعديلات على معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٢٨): الاستثمارات طويلة الأجل في الشركات الحليفة والمشاريع المشتركة توضح التعديلات أن على الشركة تطبيق متطلبات معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (٩) على الاستثمارات طويلة الأجل في الشركات الحليفة والمشاريع المشتركة التي لا يتم الاعتراف بها وفقاً لطريقة حقوق الملكية ولكن بشكل، من حيث الجوهر، جزءاً من صافي الاستثمار في الشركات الحليفة والمشاريع المشتركة (على المدى الطويل). يعتبر هذا التعديل مناسب حيث أن نموذج خسارة الائتمان المتوقع في معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (٩) ينطبق على هذه الاستثمارات طويلة الأجل.

توضح التعديلات أيضاً أنه عند تطبيق معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (٩)، لا تسجل الشركة أي خسائر للشركات الحليفة والمشاريع المشتركة، أو أي خسائر انخفاض في صافي قيمة الاستثمار، كتعديلات على صافي الاستثمار في الشركة الحليفة أو المشروع المشترك التي قد تنشأ نتيجة تطبيق معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٢٨) الاستثمارات في الشركات الحليفة والمشاريع المشتركة.

لم ينتج عن تطبيق هذه التعديلات أي أثر على القوائم المالية الموحدة للمجموعة.

٥. استخدام التقديرات

إن إعداد القوائم المالية الموحدة وتطبيق السياسات المحاسبية يتطلب من إدارة المجموعة القيام بتقديرات واجتهادات تؤثر على مبالغ الموجودات والمطلوبات والإفصاح عن الالتزامات المحتملة. إن هذه التقديرات والاجتهادات تؤثر أيضاً على الإيرادات والمصاريف والمخصصات وبشكل خاص يتطلب من إدارة المجموعة القيام بأحكام واجتهادات هامة لتقدير مبالغ التدفقات النقدية المستقبلية وأوقاتها الناجمة عن أوضاع وظروف تلك التقديرات في المستقبل. إن التقديرات المذكورة مبنية بالضرورة على فرضيات وعوامل متعددة لها درجات متفاوتة من التقدير وعدم التيقن وإن النتائج الفعلية قد تختلف عن التقديرات وذلك نتيجة التغيرات في المستقبل في أوضاع وظروف تلك المخصصات.

العمر الانتاجي للممتلكات والآلات والمعدات

تقوم ادارة المجموعة بتقدير الاعمار الانتاجية للممتلكات والآلات والمعدات لغايات احتساب الاستهلاك اعتماداً على الاستخدام المتوقع لهذه الموجودات. تقوم الادارة بمراجعة القيمة المتبقية والاعمار الانتاجية بشكل سنوي ويتم تعديل مصروف الاستهلاك المستقبلي اذا كان في اعتقاد الادارة أن الاعمار الانتاجية تختلف عن التقديرات السابقة.

مخصص مخزون وقطع غيار ولوازم بطينة الحركة

تقوم إدارة المجموعة بإعداد دراسة سنوية حول عمر قطع الغيار وبناءً على ذلك يتم تصنيفها الى قطع غيار بطينة الحركة ويعد مقابلها مخصص بما يتناسب وعمر هذه القطع من تاريخ الشراء.

الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة

قامت المجموعة بتطبيق الطريقة المبسطة من معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (٩) (الأدوات المالية) لتسجيل الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة على جميع أدوات الدين، وحساب الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة على كامل عمر أدوات الدين. قامت المجموعة بإعداد دراسة تستند إلى الخبرة التاريخية للخسارة الائتمانية مع الأخذ بعين الاعتبار العوامل المستقبلية الخاصة بالمدينين والبيئة الاقتصادية.

مخصص ضريبة الدخل

تقوم إدارة المجموعة باحتساب مصروف الضريبة للسنة بالإعتماد على تقديرات معقولة لنتائج التدقيق المحتملة من خلال دائرة ضريبة الدخل والمبيعات، وتعتمد قيمة مخصص الضريبة على عوامل متنوعة مثل خبرة المجموعة من تدقيق ضريبة السنوات السابقة. إضافة إلى ذلك، فإن المجموعة تقوم بتعيين مستشار ضريبي مستقل لمراجعة احتساب مخصص الضريبة.

يتم الاعتراف بالموجودات الضريبية المؤجلة لكافة الفروقات الزمنية المؤجلة القابلة للاقتطاع كمصاريف وخسائر غير مقبولة ضريبياً والتي من المرجح أن يتضمنها الربح الخاضع للضريبة. إن تحديد قيمة الموجودات الضريبية المؤجلة والتي يمكن الاعتراف بها على أساس التوقيت المحتمل ومستوى الأرباح المستقبلية الخاضعة للضريبة يتطلب رأي وحكم إدارة المجموعة. إن تفاصيل مخصص ضريبة الدخل مبينة في إيضاح (١٩).

التقديرات الهامة المتعلقة بتحديد مدة عقد الإيجار للعقود التي تتضمن خيار تجديد العقد

تقوم المجموعة بتحديد مدة عقد الإيجار على أنها المدة غير القابلة للإلغاء، مع الأخذ بعين الاعتبار الفترات المشمولة بخيار تمديد عقد الإيجار إذا كان من المؤكد أن تتم ممارسة هذا الخيار، أو أي فترات متعلقة بخيار إنهاء عقد الإيجار، إذا كان من المؤكد ألا تقوم المجموعة بممارسة هذا الخيار.

بموجب بعض عقود الإيجار يوجد لدى المجموعة الحق في استئجار الموجودات لفترات إضافية. تطبق المجموعة ببعض التقديرات عند تقييم ما إذا كان من المؤكد ممارسة خيار التجديد.

وهذا يعني، أن المجموعة تأخذ بعين الاعتبار جميع العوامل ذات الصلة التي تشكل حافزا اقتصاديا لممارسة خيار التجديد. لاحقاً، تقوم المجموعة بإعادة تقييم مدة عقد الإيجار عند حال حصول حدث هام أو تغيير في الظروف الواقعة تحت سيطرتها الامر الذي قد يؤثر على قدرتها على ممارسة (أو عدم ممارسة) خيار التجديد (على سبيل المثال، تغيير في استراتيجية العمل).

قامت المجموعة بتضمين فترة التجديد كجزء من مدة عقد الإيجار نظراً لأهمية هذه الموجودات في عملياتها التشغيلية. ان مدة العقد غير القابلة للنسخ لبعض هذه الموجودات تعتبر قصيرة نسبياً وفي حال فسخ تلك العقود فإن العمليات التشغيلية ستتأثر بشكل سلبي في حال عدم وجود بدائل لتلك الموجودات .

٦. أهم السياسات المحاسبية

فيما يلي أهم السياسات المحاسبية المطبقة:

ممتلكات وآلات ومعدات

تظهر الممتلكات والآلات والمعدات بالكلفة بعد تنزيل الاستهلاك المتراكم، ويتم استهلاك الممتلكات والآلات والمعدات (باستثناء الأراضي) عندما تكون جاهزة للاستخدام بطريقة القسط الثابت على مدى العمر الإنتاجي المتوقع لها كما يلي:

مباني	٢٥-٥ سنة
معدات مكتبية، أثاث وحاسوب	٤-١٠ سنوات
آلات ومعدات وسيارات	٥-١٥ سنة

تتم مراجعة العمر الإنتاجي وطريقة الاستهلاك بشكل دوري للتأكد من أن طريقة وفترة الاستهلاك تتناسب مع المنافع الاقتصادية المتوقعة من الممتلكات والمعدات.

تتم مراجعة القيمة الدفترية للممتلكات والمعدات بخصوص الانخفاض في القيمة عندما تشير الأحداث أو التغيرات في الظروف إلى أن القيمة الدفترية قد لا يمكن استردادها. عند وجود مثل تلك المؤشرات وعندما تزيد القيمة الدفترية عن القيمة القابلة للاسترداد، يتم تخفيض قيمة الممتلكات والمعدات إلى قيمتها القابلة للاسترداد ويتم تسجيل مخصص تدني القيمة في قائمة الدخل الشامل الموحدة.

يتم إثبات الأرباح أو الخسائر الناتجة عن استبعاد الأصل (محسوبة على أساس الفرق ما بين المتحصلات النقدية والقيمة الدفترية للأصل المستبعد) ضمن قائمة الدخل الشامل الموحدة عند استبعاد الأصل.

المشاريع تحت التنفيذ

تظهر المشاريع تحت التنفيذ بالكلفة وتتضمن كلفة الإنشاءات والمعدات والمصاريف المباشرة. لا يتم البدء باستهلاك المشاريع تحت التنفيذ حتى يتم الانتهاء منها وتصبح جاهزة للاستخدام.

استثمارات عقارية

يتم إثبات الاستثمارات العقارية بتاريخ الاستحواذ بالكلفة بعد تنزيل الاستهلاك المتراكم أو صافي القيمة القابلة للتحقق أيهما أقل.

يتم قياس الاستثمارات العقارية بعد ذلك بالكلفة. ويتم استهلاكها باستخدام طريقة القسط الثابت بما يتناسب مع عمرها الإنتاجي ونسبة سنوية تبلغ ٢٪. هذا ولا يتم استهلاك الأراضي.

تتم مراجعة القيمة الدفترية للاستثمارات العقارية بخصوص الانخفاض في القيمة، عندما تشير الأحداث أو التغيرات في الظروف إلى أن القيمة الدفترية لا يمكن استردادها. عند وجود مثل تلك المؤشرات وعندما تزيد القيمة الدفترية عن القيمة القابلة للاسترداد، تخفض قيمة هذه الاستثمارات إلى قيمتها القابلة للاسترداد، يتم تسجيل مخصص تدني القيمة في قائمة الدخل الشامل الموحدة.

الموجودات الحية والمنتجات الزراعية

إن معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٤١) يتطلب أن يتم قياس الموجودات الحية والمنتجات الزراعية في تاريخ الحصاد بقيمتها العادلة بعد تنزيل التكاليف المتوقعة التي يتم تحملها عند البيع وذلك في كل تاريخ للقوائم المالية الموحدة، ويتم قيد الأرباح أو الخسائر الناجمة عن هذا التغيير في قائمة الدخل الشامل الموحدة بنفس فترة حدوث هذا التغيير.

وفي الحالات التي لا يمكن فيها قياس القيمة العادلة بموضوعية كافية فإنه يتم قياسها بالكلفة بعد تنزيل أية خسارة ناتجة عن التذني في قيمتها.

يتم إظهار الموجودات الحية الناضجة وغير الناضجة بالكلفة بعد تنزيل أية خسارة ناتجة عن التذني في قيمتها وذلك بسبب عدم المقدرة على قياس القيمة العادلة لها بموضوعية كافية.

أما بالنسبة للمنتجات الزراعية (بيض دجاج لاهم في الففاسات) والموجودات الحية بعد عملية تفقيس البيض (دجاج لاهم في المزارع) فيتم إظهارها بالكلفة ومن ضمن المخزون بسبب عدم القدرة على قياس القيمة العادلة لها بموضوعية كافية.

مخزون

يظهر المخزون بالكلفة أو صافي القيمة البيعية أيهما أقل.

تمثل صافي القيمة البيعية سعر البيع المقدر في الظروف العادية بعد تنزيل الكلفة المقدرة لاتمام عملية الانتاج والكلفة المقدرة لاتمام عملية البيع.

يتم احتساب الكلفة كما يلي:

المواد الخام وقطع الغيار: كلفة الشراء باستخدام طريقة متوسط الكلفة المرجح.

البضاعة الجاهزة: يحدد سعر الكلفة للدواجن على أساس الوارد أولاً صادر أولاً. أما بالنسبة للحوم والأغذية المعلبة والأعلاف فيحدد سعر الكلفة على أساس المتوسط المرجح.

ذمم مدينة

تظهر الذمم المدينة بمبلغ الفاتورة الأصلي مخصوماً منها مخصص الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة. يتم عمل تقدير الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة وتستخدم المجموعة الأسلوب المبسط في حساب الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة حيث تستند إلى الخبرة التاريخية للخسارة الائتمانية مع الأخذ بعين الاعتبار العوامل المستقبلية الخاصة بالمدينين والبيئة الاقتصادية وفقاً لمتطلبات معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (٩).

النقد وما في حكمه

يمثل النقد وما في حكمه النقد في الصندوق والأرصدة لدى البنوك وباستحقاقات لا تتجاوز الثلاثة أشهر.

ذمم دائنة ومستحقات

يتم إثبات المطالبات للمبالغ المستحقة السداد في المستقبل للبضائع والخدمات المستلمة سواء تمت أو لم تتم المطالبة بها من قبل المورد.

مخصصات

يتم الاعتراف بالمخصصات عندما يكون على المجموعة التزام (قانوني أو فعلي) ناتج عن حدث سابق، وأن تسديد الإلتزامات محتمل ويمكن قياس قيمتها بشكل يعتمد عليه.

إثبات الإيراد

يتم تسجيل الإيرادات وفقاً لنموذج الخمس خطوات من معيار التقارير الدولي رقم (١٥) والذي يتضمن تحديد العقد والتمن وتحديد التزام الاداء في العقد والاعتراف بالإيرادات بناءً على تأدية التزام الاداء.

يتم إثبات إيرادات بيع البضائع عند نقطة معينة من الزمن في الوقت الذي يتم فيه نقل السيطرة على الأصل إلى العميل.

يتم إثبات الإيرادات الأخرى وفقاً لمبدأ الاستحقاق.

ضريبة الدخل

تمثل مصاريف الضرائب مبالغ الضرائب المستحقة والضرائب المؤجلة.

تحتسب مصاريف الضرائب المستحقة على أساس الأرباح الخاضعة للضريبة، وتختلف الأرباح الخاضعة للضريبة عن الأرباح المعلنة في القوائم المالية الموحدة لأن الأرباح المعلنة تشمل إيرادات غير خاضعة للضريبة أو مصاريف غير قابلة للتزويل في السنة المالية وإنما في سنوات لاحقة أو الخسائر المتراكمة المقبولة ضريبياً أو بنود ليست خاضعة أو مقبولة للتزويل لأغراض ضريبية.

تحتسب الضرائب بموجب النسب الضرائبية المقررة وفقاً لقوانين ضريبة الدخل المعمول بها في المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية ووفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (١٢).

إن الضرائب المؤجلة هي الضرائب المتوقعة دفعها أو استردادها نتيجة الفروقات الزمنية المؤقتة بين قيمة الموجودات أو المطلوبات في القوائم المالية الموحدة والقيمة التي يتم احتساب الربح الضريبي على أساسها. يتم احتساب الضرائب المؤجلة باستخدام طريقة الالتزام وتحتسب الضرائب المؤجلة وفقاً للنسب الضريبية التي يتوقع تطبيقها عند تسوية الالتزام الضريبي أو تحقيق الموجودات الضريبية المؤجلة.

تتم مراجعة رصيد الموجودات الضريبية المؤجلة في تاريخ القوائم المالية الموحدة ويتم تخفيضها في حالة توقع عدم إمكانية الاستفادة من تلك الموجودات الضريبية جزئياً أو كلياً.

قياس القيمة العادلة

تقوم المجموعة بقياس الأدوات المالية بالقيمة العادلة بتاريخ القوائم المالية الموحدة كما يتم الإفصاح عن القيمة العادلة للأدوات المالية في إيضاح (٢٢).

تمثل القيمة العادلة السعر الذي سيتم الحصول عليه عند بيع الموجودات أو الذي سيتم دفعه لتسوية إلتزام في معاملة منظمة بين المشاركين في السوق بتاريخ القياس.

يتم قياس القيمة العادلة بناءً على فرضية أن عملية بيع الموجودات أو تسوية الإلتزام تم من خلال الأسواق الرئيسية للموجودات والمطلوبات. في حال غياب السوق الرئيسي، يتم استخدام السوق الأكثر ملاءمة للموجودات أو المطلوبات. تحتاج المجموعة لامتلاك فرص الوصول للسوق الرئيسي أو السوق الأكثر ملاءمة.

تقوم المجموعة بقياس القيمة العادلة للموجودات والمطلوبات باستخدام الافتراضات المستخدمة من المشاركين في السوق عند تسعير الموجودات أو المطلوبات على افتراض أن المشاركين في السوق يتصرفون وفقاً لمصلحتهم الاقتصادية.

إن قياس القيمة العادلة للموجودات غير المالية يأخذ بعين الاعتبار قدرة المشاركين في السوق على توليد المنافع الاقتصادية من خلال استخدام الموجودات بأفضل طريقة أو بيعه لمشارك آخر سيستخدم الموجودات بأفضل طريقة.

تقوم المجموعة باستخدام أساليب تقييم ملائمة وتتناسب مع الظروف وتوفر المعلومات الكافية لقياس القيمة العادلة وتوضيح استخدام المدخلات الممكن ملاحظتها بشكل مباشر وتقليل استخدام المدخلات الممكن ملاحظتها بشكل غير مباشر.

تقوم المجموعة باستخدام الترتيب التالي لأساليب وبدائل التقييم وذلك في تحديد وعرض القيمة العادلة للأدوات المالية:

جميع الموجودات والمطلوبات التي يتم استخدام القيمة العادلة لقياسها أو تم الإفصاح عنها في القوائم المالية أو تم شطبها باستخدام المستويات التالية للقيمة العادلة، وبناءاً على أدنى مستوى للمدخلات التي لديها تأثير مهم لقياس القيمة العادلة ككل:

المستوى الأول: الأسعار السوقية المعلنة في الأسواق الفعالة للموجودات والمطلوبات المشابهة.

المستوى الثاني: تقنيات تقييم تأخذ في الاعتبار المدخلات ذات التأثير المهم على القيمة العادلة ويمكن ملاحظتها بشكل مباشر أو غير مباشر.

المستوى الثالث: تقنيات تقييم حيث تستخدم مدخلات لها تأثير مهم على القيمة العادلة ولكنها ليست مبنية على معلومات في السوق لا يمكن ملاحظتها.

تقوم المجموعة بتحديد إذا ما تم تحويل أي من الموجودات والمطلوبات ما بين مستويات القيمة العادلة من خلال إعادة تقييم التصنيفات (بناءً على أدنى مستوى للمدخلات ذات الأثر الجوهرى على قياس القيمة العادلة ككل) في نهاية كل فترة مالية.

لغايات إيضاح القيمة العادلة، تقوم المجموعة بتحديد تصنيفات الموجودات والمطلوبات حسب طبيعتها ومخاطر الموجودات أو المطلوبات ومستوى القيمة العادلة.

الإيجارات

المجموعة كمستأجر

تقوم المجموعة بتقييم العقود المبرمة عند البدء بها لتحديد إذا كان العقد عقد إيجار أو يحتوي على إيجار. أي أنه إذا كان العقد ينقل الحق في التحكم في استخدام الأصل المحدد لفترة من الزمن مقابل المبالغ المدفوعة. وتطبق المجموعة نهجاً موحداً للاعتراف والقياس فيما يتعلق بجميع عقود الإيجار، باستثناء عقود الإيجار القصيرة الأجل وعقود إيجار الأصول منخفضة القيمة. وتعترف المجموعة بالتزامات الإيجار لدفعات الإيجار وأصول حق الاستخدام التي تمثل الحق في استخدام الأصول المستأجرة.

موجودات حق الاستخدام

تقوم المجموعة بالاعتراف بموجودات حق الاستخدام في تاريخ بدء عقد الإيجار (أي، التاريخ الذي يكون الأصل فيه قابل للاستخدام). يتم الاعتراف بأصل حق الاستخدام بالتكلفة، بعد تنزيل الاستهلاك المتراكم وخسائر التدهن في القيمة، ويتم تعديل القيمة عند إعادة تقييم التزامات الإيجار.

تتضمن تكلفة أصل حق الاستخدام قيمة التزامات الإيجار المعترف بها، بالإضافة إلى التكاليف المباشرة الأولية المتكبدة، ودفعات الإيجار التي تمت في أو قبل تاريخ بدء العقد، مطروحة منها أي حوافز مستلمة متعلقة بعقد الإيجار. في حال لم تكن المجموعة متيقنة من الحصول على ملكية الأصل المؤجر في نهاية مدة العقد، يتم استهلاك قيمة حق استخدام الأصل المعترف به على أساس القسط الثابت على مدى العمر الإنتاجي للأصل أو مدة الإيجار إيهما أقل. تخضع موجودات أصول حق الاستخدام إلى اختبار التدهن في القيمة.

التزامات عقود الإيجار

تقوم المجموعة في تاريخ بدء عقد الإيجار، بالاعتراف بالتزامات عقد الإيجار بالقيمة الحالية لدفعات الإيجار التي يتعين دفعها خلال مدة العقد. تتضمن دفعات الإيجار الدفوعات الثابتة (والتي تتضمن الدفوعات التي في مضمونها تعتبر دفعات إيجار ثابتة) مطروحا منها حوافز الإيجار المستحقة ودفعات الإيجار المتغيرة التي تعتمد على مؤشرات أو معدلات متفق عليها وفقا لشروط العقد، والمبالغ المتوقعة تحصيلها بموجب ضمانات القيمة المتبقية. تتضمن دفعات الإيجار أيضا القيمة المستحقة عند ممارسة خيار الشراء والذي من المؤكد أن تمارسه المجموعة وقيمة غرامات إنهاء عقد الإيجار، إذا كانت المجموعة تتوي أن تمارس خيار الإنهاء وفقا لشروط العقد.

يتم الاعتراف بدفعات الإيجار المتغيرة التي لا تعتمد على مؤشرات أو معدلات متفق عليها وفقا لشروط العقد كمصاريف في الفترة التي يقع فيها الحدث أو الشرط الذي يؤدي الى دفع تلك المبالغ.

عند احتساب القيمة الحالية لدفعات الإيجار، تستخدم المجموعة لغايات خصم دفعات الإيجار المستقبلية معدل الاقتراض عند بدء الإيجار إذا كان سعر الفائدة الضمني في عقد الإيجار غير قابل للتحديد. لاحقا يتم زيادة التزامات الإيجار بقيمة الفائدة المستحقة ويتم تخفيضها بقيمة دفعات الإيجار الفعلية. بالإضافة إلى ذلك، يتم إعادة قياس القيمة الدفترية للالتزامات الإيجار إذا كان هناك أي تعديل أو تغيير على مدة الإيجار أو عند حدوث أي تغيير على الدفوعات التي في مضمونها تعتبر دفعات إيجار ثابتة أو عند تغيير التقييم المتعلق بشراء الأصل.

عقود الإيجار قصيرة الأجل وعقود إيجار الأصول منخفضة القيمة

تقوم المجموعة بتطبيق الإعفاء المتعلق بالاعتراف بعقود الإيجار قصيرة الأجل على بعض عقود الإيجار قصيرة الأجل (أي: عقود الإيجار التي تبلغ مدتها ١٢ شهرا أو أقل من تاريخ البدء ولا تتضمن خيار شراء الأصل). كما تقوم المجموعة أيضا بتطبيق الإعفاء المتعلق بعقود الإيجار للأصول منخفضة القيمة على بعض عقود الإيجار للأصول التي تعتبر منخفضة القيمة. يتم الاعتراف بدفعات الإيجار لعقود الإيجار قصيرة الأجل وعقود إيجار الأصول منخفضة القيمة كمصروفات على أساس القسط الثابت على مدة الإيجار.

التقديرات الهامة المتعلقة بتحديد مدة عقد الإيجار للعقود التي تتضمن خيار تجديد العقد

تقوم المجموعة بتحديد مدة عقد الإيجار على أنها المدة الغير قابلة للإلغاء، مع الأخذ بعين الاعتبار الفترات المشمولة بخيار تمديد عقد الإيجار إذا كان من المؤكد أن تتم ممارسة هذا الخيار، أو أي فترات متعلقة بخيار إنهاء عقد الإيجار، إذا كان من المؤكد ألا تقوم المجموعة بممارسة هذا الخيار.

بموجب بعض عقود الإيجار يوجد لدى المجموعة الحق في استئجار الأصول لفترات إضافية. تقوم المجموعة ببعض التقديرات عند تقييم ما إذا كان من المؤكد ممارسة خيار التجديد.

وهذا يعني، أن المجموعة تأخذ بعين الاعتبار جميع العوامل ذات الصلة التي تشكل حافزا اقتصاديا لممارسة خيار التجديد. لاحقا، تقوم المجموعة بإعادة تقييم مدة عقد الإيجار في حال حصول حدث هام أو تغيير في الظروف الواقعة تحت سيطرتها الامر الذي قد يؤثر على قدرتها على ممارسة (أو عدم ممارسة) خيار التجديد (على سبيل المثال، تغيير في استراتيجية العمل).

قامت المجموعة بتضمين فترة التجديد كجزء من مدة عقد الإيجار نظرا لأهمية هذه الأصول في عملياتها التشغيلية. ان مدة العقد الغير قابلة للفسخ لبعض هذه الأصول تعتبر قصيرة نسبيا وفي حال فسخ تلك العقود فإن العمليات التشغيلية ستأثر بشكل سلبي في حال عدم وجود بدائل لتلك الأصول.

المجموعة كمؤجر

يتم الاعتراف بإيرادات الإيجار التشغيلي كإيراد إيجارات في قائمة الدخل الشامل الموحدة حسب طريقة القسط الثابت على فترة عقد الإيجار.

العملات الأجنبية

يتم تسجيل المعاملات التي تتم بالعملات الأجنبية خلال السنة بأسعار الصرف السائدة في تاريخ إجراء المعاملات، كما يتم تحويل الموجودات والمطلوبات المالية المسجلة بالعملات الأجنبية بأسعار الصرف السائدة بتاريخ قائمة المركز المالي الموحدة. تدرج جميع الفروقات الناتجة عن عمليات التحويل ضمن قائمة الدخل الشامل الموحدة.

التقاص

يتم إجراء تقاص بين الموجودات المالية والمطلوبات المالية وإظهار المبلغ الصافي في قائمة المركز المالي الموحدة فقط عندما تتوفر الحقوق القانونية الملزمة وكذلك عندما يتم تسويتها على أساس التقاص أو يكون تحقق الموجودات وتسوية المطلوبات في نفس الوقت.

تدني الموجودات غير المالية

تقوم المجموعة بتاريخ إعداد التقارير المالية بتقييم فيما إذا كان هناك دليل بأن الأصل قد انخفضت قيمته. إذا وجد أي دليل على ذلك، أو عندما يتطلب إجراء اختبار سنوي للانخفاض في القيمة، تقوم المجموعة بتقييم المبلغ الممكن تحصيله للأصل. إن مبلغ الأصل الممكن تحصيله هو القيمة العادلة للأصل أو وحدة توليد النقد ناقصاً تكاليف البيع وقيمتها المستخدمة أيهما أعلى ويتم تحديده للأصل الفردي، إلا إذا كان الأصل لا يولد تدفقات نقدية داخلية مستقلة إلى حد كبير عن تلك الناتجة من الموجودات الأخرى أو موجودات المجموعة. عندما يتجاوز المبلغ المدرج للأصل أو وحدة توليد النقد المبلغ الممكن تحصيله، يعتبر الأصل منخفضاً ويتم تخفيضه إلى المبلغ الممكن تحصيله. أثناء تقييم القيمة العادلة المستخدمة، يتم خصم التدفقات النقدية المستقبلية للقيمة العادلة الحالية لها باستخدام سعر خصم ما قبل الضريبة والذي يعكس تقييمات السوق الحالية للقيمة الزمنية للأموال والمخاطر المحددة للأصل. أثناء تحديد القيمة العادلة ناقصاً تكاليف البيع، تؤخذ المعاملات الحديثة في السوق في الاعتبار إذا كانت متوفرة. وإذا لم يكن ممكناً تحديد مثل تلك المعاملات، يتم استخدام نموذج التقييم المناسب. يتم تثبيت هذه الاحتمالات بمضاعفات تقييم أسعار أسهم الشركات التابعة المتداولة أو مؤشرات القيمة العادلة المتوفرة الأخرى.

الشركة الوطنية للدواجن المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية الموحدة
٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩

٧. ممتلكات وآلات ومعدات

٢٠١٩ -	أراضي ومباني	مكتبية، أثاث وحاسوب	آلات ومعدات وسيارات	مشاريع تحت التنفيذ*	المجموع
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار
الكلية					
الرصيد في أول كانون الثاني ٢٠١٩	٤٩,٧٣٠,٤٨٤	٢,٩٣٧,٦٢٦	٣٨,٥٣١,٤٠٩	٨٩٩,٥١١	٩٢,٠٩٩,٠٣٠
إضافات	٩٥٧,١٦٤	٥٧,٤٥٠	٦٤٥,٦٨٠	٨٢,٢٤٦	١,٧٤٢,٥٤٠
المحول من مشاريع تحت التنفيذ	٥٢١,٩٥٠	٤٣,٨٢٤	٩٨,٥٨٣	(٦٦٤,٣٥٧)	-
الاستبعادات	-	(٣٠٠)	(٤٢٤,١٦٨)	-	(٤٢٤,٤٦٨)
الرصيد كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩	٥١,٢٠٩,٥٩٨	٣,٠٣٨,٦٠٠	٣٨,٨٥١,٥٠٤	٣١٧,٤٠٠	٩٣,٤١٧,١٠٢
الاستهلاك المتراكم					
الرصيد في أول كانون الثاني ٢٠١٩	٢٩,٠٦٨,١٨٣	٢,٣٦٦,١٣٠	٣٠,٦٥٩,٣٢٧	-	٦٢,٠٩٣,٦٤٠
استهلاك السنة	٢,٢٧٢,٨٤٣	١٥٢,٥٧٢	٢,٠٣٦,٠٤٨	-	٤,٤٦١,٤٦٣
الاستبعادات	-	(٣٠٠)	(٤٠٤,١٥١)	-	(٤٠٤,٤٥١)
الرصيد كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩	٣١,٣٤١,٠٢٦	٢,٥١٨,٤٠٢	٣٢,٢٩١,٢٢٤	-	٦٦,١٥٠,٦٥٢
صافي القيمة الدفترية كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩	١٩,٨٦٨,٥٧٢	٥٢٠,١٩٨	٦,٥٦٠,٢٨٠	٣١٧,٤٠٠	٢٧,٢٦٦,٤٥٠

* تمثل مشاريع تحت التنفيذ المبالغ المدفوعة والمتعلقة بمشروع تحديث وتطوير نظام مكافحة الحريق لكافة مواقع الشركة، تبلغ الكلفة المتوقعة لإنهاء هذا المشروع مبلغ ٣٠,٠٠٠ دينار تقريبا ويتوقع الانتهاء منه خلال عام ٢٠٢٠.

٢٠١٨ -	أراضي ومباني	مكتبية، أثاث وحاسوب	آلات ومعدات وسيارات	مشاريع تحت التنفيذ	المجموع
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار
الكلية					
الرصيد في أول كانون الثاني ٢٠١٨	٤٩,٥٧٤,٥١٣	٢,٤١٧,٦٧٨	٣٧,٧٨٤,٥٠٣	٥٠٣,١٩١	٩٠,٢٧٩,٨٨٥
إضافات	٩٦,٨١١	٥٠٠,٧٥٣	٥٩٩,٩٧٥	٩٦٨,٧٣٤	٢,١٦٦,٢٧٣
المحول من مشاريع تحت التنفيذ	٥٩,١٦٠	١٩,١٩٥	٤٩٤,٠٥٩	(٥٧٢,٤١٤)	-
الاستبعادات	-	-	(٣٤٧,١٢٨)	-	(٣٤٧,١٢٨)
الرصيد كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨	٤٩,٧٣٠,٤٨٤	٢,٩٣٧,٦٢٦	٣٨,٥٣١,٤٠٩	٨٩٩,٥١١	٩٢,٠٩٩,٠٣٠
الاستهلاك المتراكم					
الرصيد في أول كانون الثاني ٢٠١٨	٢٦,٦٦٣,٨٤٣	٢,٢٥٤,٨٨٣	٢٨,٩٦٩,٣٦٠	-	٥٧,٨٨٨,٠٨٦
استهلاك السنة	٢,٤٠٤,٣٤٠	١١١,٢٤٧	٢,٠٠٥,١٥٤	-	٤,٥٢٠,٧٤١
الاستبعادات	-	-	(٣١٥,١٨٧)	-	(٣١٥,١٨٧)
الرصيد كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨	٢٩,٠٦٨,١٨٣	٢,٣٦٦,١٣٠	٣٠,٦٥٩,٣٢٧	-	٦٢,٠٩٣,٦٤٠
صافي القيمة الدفترية كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨	٢٠,٦٦٢,٣٠١	٥٧١,٤٩٦	٧,٨٧٢,٠٨٢	٨٩٩,٥١١	٣٠,٠٠٥,٣٩٠

الشركة الوطنية للدواجن المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية الموحدة
٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩

٨. استثمارات عقارية

إن تفاصيل هذا البند هي كما يلي:

المجموع	مباني*	أراضي*	
دينار	دينار	دينار	
-	-	-	٢٠١٩ -
١,٧٤٩,٠٧٩	٣٥٩,٧٧٩	١,٣٨٩,٣٠٠	الرصيد كما في أول كانون الثاني ٢٠١٩
١,٧٤٩,٠٧٩	٣٥٩,٧٧٩	١,٣٨٩,٣٠٠	المستحوز خلال العام
			الرصيد كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩
			صافي القيمة الدفترية:
١,٧٤٩,٠٧٩	٣٥٩,٧٧٩	١,٣٨٩,٣٠٠	كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩

* يمثل هذا البند قطع الأراضي والمباني المستحوز عليها من قبل المجموعة خلال عام ٢٠١٩ بناءً على اتفاقية تسوية الذمم المدينة الموقعة مع أحد العملاء، حيث قامت المجموعة بتسجيل هذه الموجودات كاستثمارات عقارية بالكلفة. حصلت المجموعة خلال عام ٢٠١٩ على موافقة من رئاسة الوزراء لتسجيل الأراضي باسم شركة الهلال لتربية الدواجن وتصنيع الأعلاف على أن يتم بيع هذه الأراضي خلال مدة لا تتجاوز سنتين من تاريخ تسجيل الأراضي باسمها.

٩. موجودات حية

إن الحركة على الموجودات الحية هي كما يلي:

٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩	
دينار	دينار	
٢,٦٥٩,٢٨٣	٢,١٤١,٩٥٩	الرصيد في بداية السنة
٦,٩٧٠,٣٢٦	٨,٨٩٩,٦٥٩	الزيادة الناتجة عن المشتريات ومصاريف التربية والإنتاج
(٧,٤٨٧,٦٥٠)	(٨,٥٥٢,٥٦٥)	التحويل إلى الفقاسات/ المبيعات
٢,١٤١,٩٥٩	٢,٤٨٩,٠٥٣	الرصيد في نهاية السنة

تتكون الموجودات الحية من أمهات الدجاج حيث أن العمر الإنتاجي المتوقع لها هو حوالي سنة واحدة.

إن القيمة العادلة لأمهات الدجاج لا يمكن قياسها بموضوعية كافية بسبب عدم وجود أسعار سوقية لها. ولهذا تم قياس قيمة أمهات الدجاج بالكلفة بعد تنزيل أية خسارة ناتجة عن التثني في قيمتها.

١٠. مخزون

٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩	
دينار	دينار	
٣,٦٩١,٠٢٥	١,٩٧٩,٣٥١	بضاعة جاهزة للبيع - دواجن (مجمد وطازج)
٥٢٠,١٨١	٥٩٩,٧٥٠	بضاعة جاهزة للبيع - منتجات اللحوم
١,٢٦٥,٣٢٢	١,٥٣٠,٢٧٠	مواد خام - اللحوم
١١٠,٤٥٤	٨٨٣,٩٥٩	بضاعة بالطريق
٦,٧٨١,٩٢٠	٦,٣٧٩,٤٤٩	مخزون أعلاف
٤٩٢,٠٦٧	٤١٠,٣٤٤	بيض دجاج للاحم في الفقاسات*
٢,١٨٢,٧٥٥	١,٧٠٥,٠٠٠	دجاج للاحم في المزارع*
٤,٨٧٣,٦٨٠	٤,٥٢٠,٦٢٢	قطع غيار ومواد مستهلكة
١٩,٩١٧,٤٠٤	١٨,٠٠٨,٧٤٥	
(١,٤٩٦,٨٣٣)	(٩٥٥,٣٥٥)	مخصص قطع غيار ومواد مستهلكة وبضاعة جاهزة بطيئة الحركة
١٨,٤٢٠,٥٧١	١٧,٠٥٣,٣٩٠	

* تم إظهار بيض الدجاج اللاحم في الفقاسات (منتج زراعي) والدجاج اللاحم في المزارع (موجودات حية) من ضمن المخزون بالكلفة حيث أن القيمة العادلة لا يمكن قياسها بموضوعية كافية بسبب عدم وجود أسعار سوقية لها.

إن قطع الغيار والمواد المستهلكة هي لاستعمال المجموعة الخاص وليست للبيع.

الشركة الوطنية للدواجن المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية الموحدة
٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩

إن تفاصيل الحركة على حساب مخصص قطع غيار ومواد مستهلكة وبضاعة جاهزة بطيئة الحركة هي كما يلي:

٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩	
دينار	دينار	
٨٩٨,١٨٠	١,٤٩٦,٨٣٣	رصيد بداية السنة
٥٩٨,٦٥٣	١,٥٦٦,٥١٠	المخصص للسنة
-	(٢,١٠٧,٩٨٨)	المسترد من المخصص
١,٤٩٦,٨٣٣	٩٥٥,٣٥٥	رصيد نهاية السنة

١١. نتم مدينة وأرصدة مدينة أخرى

٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩	
دينار	دينار	
٢٤,٦٦٦,٢٠٨	٢٠,٧٢٤,٠٢٥	نتم مدينة
(٣,٥٢٢,٤٥٣)	(٥,٦٠٣,٩٥٢)	ينزل: مخصص خسائر انتمائية متوقعة **
٢١,١٤٣,٧٥٥	١٥,١٢٠,٠٧٣	
٢,٢٥٨,٧٨٣	٢,٠٠٤,٧٢٩	مصاريف مدفوعة مقدماً وأرصدة مدينة أخرى
٢٣,٤٠٢,٥٣٨	١٧,١٢٤,٨٠٢	
٢٣,٤٠٢,٥٣٨	٧,٩٨٥,٥٤٧	نتم مدينة وأرصدة مدينة أخرى
-	٩,١٣٩,٢٥٥	نتم مدينة طويلة الأجل *
٢٣,٤٠٢,٥٣٨	١٧,١٢٤,٨٠٢	

* إن الرصيد أعلاه لا يحمل سعر فائدة وسيتم تحصيله بالكامل خلال فترة خمس سنوات من تاريخ قائمة المركز المالي الموحدة بناء على اتفاقية التسوية الموقعة مع أحد العملاء، وبالتالي تم اظهار الرصيد أعلاه بالقيمة العادلة وتسجيل الفرق الناتج عن تعديل القيمة الحالية والقيمة العادلة لهذه النتم كمصروف ضمن قائمة الدخل الشامل الموحدة.

** فيما يلي الحركة على مخصص الخسائر الانتمائية المتوقعة:

٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩	
دينار	دينار	
٨٨٧,٢٤٦	٣,٥٢٢,٤٥٣	الرصيد كما في اول كانون الثاني
١,٨١٩,٥٨٨	-	أثر تطبيق معيار تقارير المالية الدولي رقم (٩)
٢,٧٠٦,٨٣٤	٣,٥٢٢,٤٥٣	الرصيد كما في اول كانون الثاني (المعدل)
١,٥١٢,٢٣٨	٢,٠٨١,٤٩٩	المخصص للسنة
(٦٩٦,٦١٩)	-	ديون معدومة
٣,٥٢٢,٤٥٣	٥,٦٠٣,٩٥٢	رصيد نهاية السنة

فيما يلي جدول أعمار النتم قصيرة الأجل غير المشكوك في تحصيلها كما في ٣١ كانون الأول:

النتم المستحقة وغير المشكوك في تحصيلها					النتم غير المستحقة وغير المشكوك في تحصيلها	
المجموع	١٢٠ < يوم	٩١ - ١٢٠ يوم	٣١ - ٩٠ يوم	٣٠ - ٩٠ يوم	١ - ٣٠ يوم	
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	
١٥,١٢٠,٠٧٣	٦,٥٢٨,٢٧٨	٥٢٠,٣٢٨	٢,٣٨٩,١٣٤	١,٤٠٤,٦٤٤	٤,٢٧٧,٦٨٩	٢٠١٩
٢١,١٤٣,٧٥٥	٢٩٠,٢٢٧	٩٣٤,٣٩٩	٣,٩٨٢,٢٢٩	٢,٤٨٤,٣٨١	١٣,٤٥٢,٥١٩	٢٠١٨

في تقدير إدارة المجموعة فإنه من المتوقع تحصيل النتم غير المشكوك في تحصيلها بالكامل. بلغت قيمة الكفالات الواردة كضمانات لتسديد النتم المدينة ٤٤٥,٠٠٠ دينار كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩ (٢٠١٨: ٤٣٠,٠٠٠ دينار).

الشركة الوطنية للدواجن المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية الموحدة
٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩

١٢. نقد في الصندوق وأرصدة لدى البنوك

٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩	
دينار	دينار	
٢٨٤,١١٤	٢٢٣,٨٤٦	نقد في الصندوق
٤٧٠,٨١١	٢٧٣,١٩٢	أرصدة لدى البنوك
٧٥٤,٩٢٥	٤٩٧,٠٣٨	

١٣. احتياطي إجباري

يقتطع الاحتياطي الإجباري من الأرباح وفقاً لأحكام قانون الشركات الأردني ونسبة ١٠٪ من ربح السنة قبل الضريبة للشركة الأم والشركات التابعة كل على حده، ويجوز إيقاف هذا التحويل السنوي عندما يبلغ الاحتياطي الإجباري ربع رأس المال المصرح به. إن هذا الاحتياطي غير قابل للتوزيع على المساهمين.

١٤. نـم داتنة وأرصدة داتنة أخرى

٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩	
دينار	دينار	
٤,٨٩٨,٥٢٣	٣,٦٥٤,٦٧٦	نـم داتنة
٤,٧١٢,٢٦٠	٤,١٣١,٤٠٧	مصاريف مستحقة وأخرى
٩,٦١٠,٧٨٣	٧,٧٨٦,٠٨٣	

الشركة الوطنية للدواجن المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية الموحدة
٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨

١٥. قطاعات الأعمال

يتم تنظيم المحمومة لأغراض إدارية بحيث يتم قياس القطاعات وفقاً للتقارير التي يتم استمالتها من قبل المدير التنفيذي وصانع القرار الرئيسي لدى المحمومة وذلك من خلال قطاعات الأعمال الرئيسية التالية:

- مسلخ الدواجن
- الأعلاف
- مزارع الدواجن
- منتجات اللحوم

المجموع	أخرى		منتجات اللحوم		مزارع الدواجن		الأعلاف		مسلخ الدواجن	
	٢٠١٩	٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩	٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩	٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩	٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩	٢٠١٨
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار
١٠٠,٣٨١,٣٣٥	٨٥,٤٧٨,٥٦٦	-	٧,٥١٤,١٢٤	٧,٤٥٨,١٣٦	١,٠١٧,٤٥٥	٣,٤١٣,٠٠٩	٤٤,٤٩٠,٠٤٦	١٦,٧٥٨,٩٨٦	٤٧,٣٢٩,٥٠٠	٤٧,٨٤٨,٣٩٥
(٢٦,٧١٤,٨١١)	(٢٢,٢٦٠,٤٣٤)	-	-	-	-	-	(٧٦,٧١٤,٨١١)	(٢٢,٢٦٠,٤٣٤)	-	-
٧٣,٦٦٦,٥٢٤	٦٣,٢١٨,٠٩٢	-	٧,٥١٤,١٢٤	٧,٤٥٨,١٣٦	١,٠١٧,٤٥٥	٣,٤١٣,٠٠٩	١٧,٧٧٥,٣٣٥	٤,٤٩٨,٥٥٢	٤٧,٣٢٩,٥٠٠	٤٧,٨٤٨,٣٩٥
٧٤,٧٤٨,١٥٦	٦٦,٥١٦,٢٥٥	١,٠٥١,٩٩٥	٤,٧٣٠,٤٢٩	٦,٥٠٨,١٤٦	٢,٤٤١	١,٩٣٧	٣٠,٣٤١,٢٤٥	١٨,٧٢٢,٧٨٩	٣٨,٩٢٩,٠٤٦	٤٠,٢١١,٨٩٦
١٥,٥٥٥,٤٨٣	١٢,١١٠,٢٤٦	-	١٤٧,٧٢٠	٥١١,٨٦٨	-	-	٢,٨١٩,١٢٧	١٧٣,٥٨٧	١٢,٥٨٨,٦٣٦	١١,٤٢٤,٧٩١

الشركة الوطنية للدواجن المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية الموحدة
٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩

١٦. مصاريف بيع وتوزيع

٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩	
دينار	دينار	
١,٥٣٠,٢٦٣	١,٥٢٣,٥٤٦	نفقات الموظفين
٧٥٩,٧١١	٧٢٤,٠٩٣	نقل وتوزيع وإعلانات
١٦٢,٢٦١	١٧٨,١٤٣	استهلاكات
٩٣,٢٥٥	١١٥,٥٤٧	إيجارات
١٠٧,١٦٧	١٠٧,٠٨٧	مياه وكهرباء وتدفئة
٣٠,٠٢١	١٥,٢٦٥	كفالات وطوابع
٢٠,١٦٨	٥,٣٧٩	بريد وهاتف
١٩٨,٠٠٠	١٢٤,٨٠٠	رسوم معايينة
١٥,٩٧٧	-	قرطاسية ومطبوعات
٧,٨٩٤	٤,٢٩٦	تنقلات وسفر
١٣٤,٦٩٦	٤,٢١٣	أخرى
٣,٠٥٩,٤١٣	٢,٨٠٢,٣٦٩	

١٧. مصاريف إدارية

٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩	
دينار	دينار	
١,٦٤٢,٢٦٢	١,٥٨١,٣٢٢	نفقات الموظفين
٩٤,٥٩٣	١١٧,٥٧٣	استهلاكات
١٢٢,١٠٧	١٤٩,٣٤٥	أتعاب مهنية
١٩,٢٨٨	٩,٣٣٩	قرطاسية ومطبوعات
٤٧,٦٦٢	٤٣,٥٥٥	مياه وكهرباء وتدفئة
٥٣,٨٧٤	٧٨,٨٠٠	صيانة ومحروقات السيارات
٢١,٤٣٥	١٤,٣٧٠	بريد وهاتف
٣٩٤,٣٤١	٩٥,٦١٠	رسوم حكومية
١٢,١٥٤	٢,٣٠٠	تبرعات
٢٣,٧٠٣	١٠,٣٦٢	صيانة مباني
٥١,٨٣١	٣١,٧٤٩	تنقلات وسفر
٢٨,٠٠٠	-	مخصص قضايا مقامة على المجموعة
٤٤,٧٣١	٣٨,٧٢٩	مصاريف بنكية
١٨٤,٧٧٩	١٨٨,١٥٦	أخرى
٢,٧٤٠,٧٦٠	٢,٣٦١,٢١٠	

الشركة الوطنية للدواجن المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية الموحدة
٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩

١٨. حصة السهم من خسارة السنة

٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩	
(٦,٠٤٦,٠٥٢)	(٤,٧٨٦,٦٦٤)	خسارة السنة (دينار)
٣٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	٣٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	المتوسط المرجح للأسهم خلال السنة (سهم)
فلس/دينار	فلس/دينار	
(٠/٢٠٢)	(٠/١٥٩)	الحصة الأساسية والمخفضة للسهم من خسارة السنة (دينار)*

*إن الحصة المخفضة للسهم من خسارة السنة مساوية للحصة الأساسية للسهم من خسارة السنة.

١٩. ضريبة الدخل

فيما يلي الحركة على مخصص ضريبة الدخل:

٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩	
دينار	دينار	
٢١٣,٦٦٣	٥٦٢,٤١٠	الرصيد كما في أول كانون الثاني
٢٨٩,١٨٨	٢٢٤,٨٩٩	ضريبة الدخل المستحقة للسنة
٢٧٠,٠٠٠	-	ضريبة دخل سنوات سابقة
(٢١٠,٤٤١)	(٦٩١,٩٦٠)	ضريبة الدخل المدفوعة
٥٦٢,٤١٠	٩٥,٣٤٩	الرصيد كما في ٣١ كانون الأول

يمثل مصروف ضريبة الدخل للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩ ضريبة الدخل المستحقة عن إيرادات شركة الهلال لتصنيع الاعلاف (شركة تابعة) الغير مقبولة ضريبياً، وفقاً لقانون ضريبة الدخل رقم (٣٨) لسنة ٢٠١٨ والذي اخضع نشاط تصنيع الأعلاف لضريبة الدخل بنسبة ١٥٪ بالإضافة الى ١٪ تستحق كضريبة مساهمة وطنية بحسب قانون الضريبة رقم (٣٨) لسنة ٢٠١٨ والذي تم تطبيقه في الأول من كانون الثاني ٢٠١٩.

لم يتم احتساب مخصص ضريبة الدخل للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩ فيما يتعلق بنشاط المجموعة الزراعي وذلك بسبب زيادة المصاريف المقبولة ضريبياً على الإيرادات الخاصة للضريبة. ان نسبة ضريبة الدخل القانونية للمجموعة هي ٢٠٪ بالإضافة الى ١٪ تستحق كضريبة مساهمة وطنية بحسب قانون الضريبة رقم (٣٨) لسنة ٢٠١٨ والذي تم تطبيقه في الأول من كانون الثاني ٢٠١٩.

تم احتساب مخصص ضريبة الدخل للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨، وفقاً لقانون ضريبة الدخل رقم (٣٤) لسنة ٢٠١٤.

حصلت المجموعة على مخالصة نهائية من دائرة ضريبة الدخل لجميع السنوات حتى نهاية عام ٢٠١٦.

قامت المجموعة بتقديم كشوفات التقدير الذاتي لدائرة ضريبة الدخل والمبيعات للعامين ٢٠١٨ و ٢٠١٧ ولم يتم الانتهاء من مراجعة السجلات المحاسبية للمجموعة حتى تاريخ إعداد القوائم المالية الموحدة المرفقة.

قد يترتب للمجموعة موجودات ضريبية مؤجلة ناتجة عن قيام المجموعة بأخذ مخصصات للديون والبضاعة بطينة الحركة، ونظراً لعدم التيقن من تحقق تلك الموجودات فإن إدارة المجموعة ترى أنه من الأنسب عدم إظهار الأثر الضريبي كموجودات ضريبية مؤجلة ضمن القوائم المالية الموحدة.

الشركة الوطنية للدواجن المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية الموحدة
٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩

ملخص تسوية الربح المحاسبي مع الربح الضريبي:

٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩	
دينار	دينار	
(٥,٤٨٦,٨٦٤)	(٤,٥٦١,٧٦٥)	الخسارة المحاسبية
(١,١٥١,١٩٣)	(٥٠,٠٠٠)	أرباح غير خاضعة للضريبة
٨,٧٠٣,٦٧٢	٥,٠٥٨,٤٨١	مصاريف غير مقبولة ضريبياً وتعديلات أخرى
٢,٠٦٥,٦١٥	٤٤٦,٧١٦	الدخل الخاضع للضريبة
-	-	يعود إلى
٢,٠٦٥,٦١٥	٤٤٦,٧١٦	مجموع الربح للشركة الأم
٢٨٩,١٨٨	٢٢٤,٨٩٩	مجموع الربح للشركات التابعة
٪١٤	٪٢١ - ٪١٦	ضريبة الدخل والمساهمة الوطنية المستحقة عن أرباح السنة
		نسبة ضريبة الدخل القانونية

٢٠. معاملات مع جهات ذات علاقة

تمثل الجهات ذات العلاقة المساهمين الرئيسيين وأعضاء مجلس الإدارة وموظفي الإدارة العليا للمجموعة والشركات التي هم فيها مساهمين رئيسيين. يتم اعتماد الأسعار والشروط المتعلقة بهذه المعاملات من قبل إدارة المجموعة.

تقوم شركة ديلمونتي فريش بروديوس (مساهم) بفتح الاعتمادات المستندية لشراء الأعلاف نيابة عن المجموعة وتقوم المجموعة بتسديد قيمة هذه الاعتمادات إلى شركة ديلمونتي فريش بروديوس (مساهم).

فيما يلي ملخص الأرصدة مع جهات ذات علاقة الظاهرة في قائمة المركز المالي الموحدة:

٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩	
دينار	دينار	
٢٢,٧٧٣	٤٤,٦٩٧	مبالغ مستحقة من جهات ذات علاقة
-	١٦,٧٣٢	شركة ديلمونتي الأردن - شركة شقيقة
-	٧٢,٣٨١	شركة ديلمونتي دبي - شركة شقيقة
٢٢,٧٧٣	١٣٣,٨١٠	شركة ديلمونتي موناكو - شركة شقيقة
٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩	
دينار	دينار	
-	٣٠١	مبالغ مستحقة إلى جهات ذات علاقة
٥,٣٨٢,٢٩٠	٤,٠٠٢,٨٦٥	شركة ديلمونتي المملكة العربية السعودية - شركة شقيقة
٥,٣٨٢,٢٩٠	٤,٠٠٣,١٦٦	شركة ديلمونتي فريش بروديوس - الشركة الأم

فيما يلي ملخص المعاملات مع الجهات ذات العلاقة الظاهرة في قائمة الدخل الشامل الموحدة:

٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩	
دينار	دينار	
٩٨,٢٣٨	٤٨,٣٨٨	مبيعات - شركة ديلمونتي المملكة العربية السعودية - شركة شقيقة
٤١٩,٢١٨	٣٠٤,٣٦٢	مبيعات - شركة ديلمونتي دبي - شركة شقيقة
-	٧٢,٣٨١	مبيعات - شركة ديلمونتي موناكو - شركة شقيقة
٥١٧,٤٥٦	٤٢٥,١٣١	

فيما يلي ملخص لمنافع (رواتب ومنافع أخرى) الإدارة التنفيذية العليا للمجموعة:

٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩	
دينار	دينار	
١٤٥,١٨٩	١٥٩,٥١٧	رواتب ومنافع أخرى

٢١. الالتزامات المحتملة

الكفالات البنكية

على المجموعة كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩ كفالات بنكية بمبلغ ٦٤٨,٥٠٧ دينار (٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨: ٤٤٩,٥٤٣ دينار) بتأمينات نقدية بمبلغ ٣٢,٤٢٥ دينار كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩ (٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨: ٢٢,٤٧٢ دينار). إن معظم هذه الكفالات تتعلق بعطاءات وكفالات حسن تنفيذ خاصة بعقود بيع.

الاعتمادات المستندية

لا يوجد اعتمادات مستندية صادرة كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩ (٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨: ٢٩٦,٠١٥) بتأمينات نقدية بمبلغ ١٣,٤٥١ دينار.

القضايا المقامة على المجموعة

إن المجموعة مدعى عليها في عدد من القضايا بلغت قيمتها ١٤٠,٥٦١ دينار كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩ (٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨: ١٥٥,٩٤٥ دينار) وتتمثل في مطالبات قانونية متعلقة بنشاطاتها، وبراى إدارة المجموعة ومستشارها القانوني فإن المخصص المأخوذ لهذه القضايا البالغ ١٤١,١٤٢ دينار كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩ (٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨: ١٥٥,٩٤٥ دينار) كاف لمواجهة الالتزامات التي قد تنجم عن تلك القضايا والمطالبات.

٢٢. القيمة العادلة للأدوات المالية

تتمثل الأدوات المالية في الموجودات المالية والمطلوبات المالية.

تتكون الموجودات المالية من النقد في الصندوق وأرصدة لدى البنوك والذمم المدينة والمبالغ المستحقة من جهات ذات علاقة وبعض الأرصدة المدينة الأخرى.

تتكون المطلوبات المالية من الذمم الدائنة والمبالغ المستحقة إلى جهات ذات علاقة والتزامات عقد إيجار وبعض الأرصدة الدائنة الأخرى.

إن القيمة العادلة للأدوات المالية لا تختلف بشكل جوهري عن القيمة الدفترية لهذه الأدوات.

٢٣. إدارة المخاطر

أ- مخاطر أسعار الفائدة

إن مخاطر أسعار الفائدة هي المخاطر التي تنتج عن التقلبات في القيمة العادلة أو التدفقات النقدية المستقبلية للأدوات المالية بسبب التغيرات في أسعار الفائدة.

إن المجموعة غير معرضة لمخاطر أسعار الفائدة وذلك لعدم وجود موجودات أو مطلوبات مالية جوهريّة تحمل سعر فائدة متغير كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩ و ٢٠١٨.

ب- مخاطر الائتمان

مخاطر الائتمان هي المخاطر التي قد تتجم عن تخلف أو عجز المدينين والأطراف الأخرى عن الوفاء بالتزاماتهم التعاقدية تجاه المجموعة.

وترى المجموعة بأنها ليست معرضة بدرجة كبيرة لمخاطر الائتمان حيث تقوم بوضع سقف ائتماني للعملاء مع مراقبة الذمم القائمة بشكل مستمر بالإضافة إلى الحصول على ضمانات تتمثل في كفالات بنكية ورهونات عقارية من بعض العملاء. كما تحتفظ المجموعة بالأرصدة والودائع لدى مؤسسات مصرفية رائدة.

تقوم المجموعة ببيع منتجاتها لعدد كبير من العملاء يمثل أكبر عميلين ما نسبته ٥٣٪ من إجمالي الذمم المدينة كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩ (٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨: ٤٧٪).

ج- مخاطر تقلبات أسعار العملات

إن معظم تعاملات المجموعة هي بالدينار الأردني والدولار الأمريكي، إن سعر صرف الدينار مربوط بسعر ثابت مع الدولار الأمريكي (١/٤١ دولار لكل دينار) وبالتالي فإن أثر مخاطر العملات غير جوهري على القوائم المالية الموحدة.

د- مخاطر النشاط

تتعرض موجودات المجموعة الحية ومنتجاتها الزراعية لمخاطر معينة مثل المرض وتقلبات الجو. وتقوم المجموعة بإدارة هذه المخاطر عن طريق المراقبة المستمرة لموجوداتها الحية وتزويدها بالأدوية والعلاجات اللازمة.

هـ- مخاطر السيولة

تتمثل مخاطر السيولة في عدم قدرة المجموعة على الوفاء بالتزاماتها المالية عند استحقاقها. وتعمل المجموعة على إدارة السيولة بحيث تضمن توفر سيولة كافية للوفاء بالتزاماتها بتاريخ استحقاقها.

يلخص الجدول أدناه توزيع المطلوبات المالية (غير مضمومة) كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩ و ٢٠١٨ على أساس الفترة المتبقية للاستحقاق التعاقدية وأسعار الفائدة السوقية الحالية:

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩	أقل من ٣ شهور	من ٣ شهور إلى ١٢ شهر	أكثر من ١٢ شهر	المجموع
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار
٧,٧٨٦,٠٨٣	-	-	-	٧,٧٨٦,٠٨٣
٤,٠٠٣,١٦٦	-	-	-	٤,٠٠٣,١٦٦
١٨,٦٤٨	٥٥,٩٤٥	١٥٥,٩٦٦	٢٣٠,٥٥٩	٤٠٠,١٦٦
١١,٨٠٧,٨٩٧	٥٥,٩٤٥	١٥٥,٩٦٦	١٢,٠١٩,٨٠٨	١٢,٠١٩,٨٠٨

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩	أقل من ٣ شهور	من ٣ شهور إلى ١٢ شهر	أكثر من ١٢ شهر	المجموع
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار
٩,٦١٠,٧٨٣	-	-	-	٩,٦١٠,٧٨٣
٥,٣٨٢,٢٩٠	-	-	-	٥,٣٨٢,٢٩٠
١٤,٩٩٣,٠٧٣	-	-	-	١٤,٩٩٣,٠٧٣

٢٤. إدارة رأس المال

يتمثل الهدف الرئيسي فيما يتعلق بإدارة رأس المال المجموعة بالتأكد من المحافظة على نسب رأسمال ملائمة بشكل يدعم نشاط المجموعة ويعظم حقوق الملكية.

تقوم المجموعة بإدارة هيكل رأس المال وأجراء التعديلات اللازمة عليها في ضوء تغيرات ظروف العمل. هذا ولم تقم المجموعة بأية تعديلات على الأهداف والسياسات والإجراءات المتعلقة بهيكل رأس المال خلال السنة الحالية والسنة السابقة.

إن البنود المتضمنة في هيكل رأس المال تتمثل في رأس المال المنفوع والاحتياطي الإجمالي والإرباح المدورة والبالغ مجموعها ٥٤,٤٠٦,٠٠٩ دينار كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩ مقابل ٥٩,١٩٢,٦٧٣ دينار كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨.

٢٥. الأحداث اللاحقة

لاحقاً لتاريخ القوائم المالية، تأثر الاقتصاد العالمي بنفسي فيروس كورونا والذي أدى الى اضطراب جوهري في الاقتصاد العالمي ومختلف قطاعات الأعمال. وبالتالي انعكس ذلك على قطاع الدواجن والاعلاف الذي تأثر بتعليق أنشطة الأعمال والحجر الصحي الموسع الذي تم فرضه بالإضافة الى تأثير إجراءات حكومية أخرى اتخذت لمكافحة الفيروس.

بتاريخ ١٧ آذار ٢٠٢٠، قرر رئيس وزراء حكومة المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية فرض قانون حظر التجول وتعليق كافة أنشطة الأعمال في المملكة حتى اشعار آخر كجزء من الإجراءات الاحترازية التي اتبعتها الحكومة لمكافحة انتشار فيروس كورونا. وبالتالي غالبية أنشطة الأعمال في المملكة قد تأثرت نتيجة للقرار.

ان مدى ومدة هذه الآثار غير محددة وتعتمد على تطورات مستقبلية لا يمكن التنبؤ بها بدقة في الوقت الحالي مثل معدل انتشار الفيروس ومدى فعالية الإجراءات المتخذة لاحتوائه. في ضوء الاضطراب الاقتصادي الحالي لا يمكن عمل تقديرات موثوقة حول أثر الفيروس حتى تاريخ إقرار القوائم المالية هذه. ان التطورات المستقبلية قد تؤثر على نتائج الشركة المستقبلية وتدفقاتها النقدية ووضعها المالي.

٢٦. معايير التقارير المالية الدولية والتفسيرات الجديدة والتعديلات الصادرة وغير النافذة بعد

إن المعايير المالية والتفسيرات الجديدة والتعديلات الصادرة وغير نافذة بعد حتى تاريخ القوائم المالية الموحدة مدرجة أدناه، وستقوم المجموعة بتطبيق هذه التعديلات ابتداءً من تاريخ التطبيق الإلزامي:

معايير التقارير المالية الدولية رقم (١٧) عقود التأمين

يقدم المعيار نموذجاً شاملاً للاعتراف والقياس والعرض والإيضاحات المتعلقة بعقود التأمين. ويحل هذا المعيار محل معيار التقارير المالية الدولية رقم (٤) - عقود التأمين. ينطبق المعيار على جميع أنواع عقود التأمين (مثل عقود الحياة وغيرها من عقود التأمين المباشرة وعقود إعادة التأمين) دون النظر للمنشأة المصدرة لعقد التأمين، كما ينطبق على بعض الضمانات والأدوات المالية التي تحمل خاصية المشاركة. ان الإطار العام للمعيار يتضمن استخدام طريقة الرسوم المتغيرة وطريقة توزيع الأقساط.

سيتم تطبيق هذا المعيار اعتباراً من ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠٢١ مع ارقام المقارنة، مع السماح بالتطبيق المبكر شريطة ان المنشأة طبقت معيار التقارير المالية الدولية رقم (٩) ومعايير التقارير المالية الدولية رقم (١٥) قبل أو مع تطبيق معيار التقارير المالية الدولية رقم (١٧). لا تتوقع المجموعة ان ينتج أثر من تطبيق هذا المعيار.

تعديلات على معيار التقارير المالية الدولية رقم (٣): تعريف "الأعمال"

أصدر المجلس الدولي للمحاسبة تعديلات على تعريف "الأعمال" في معيار التقارير المالية الدولية رقم (٣) - اندماج الأعمال لمساعدة المنشآت على تحديد ما إذا كانت مجموعة الأنشطة والموجودات المستحوذ عليها ينطبق عليها تعريف "الأعمال" أم لا. وتوضح هذه التعديلات الحد الأدنى لمتطلبات الأعمال، وتحذف تقييم ما إذا كان المشاركين في السوق قادرين على استبدال أي عناصر أعمال غير موجودة، وتضيف التعديلات توجيهات لمساعدة المنشآت على تقييم ما إذا كانت العملية المستحوذ عليها جوهرياً، وتحديد تعريفات الأعمال والمخرجات، وإضافة اختبار تركيز القيمة العادلة الاختياري.

نظراً لأن التعديلات تطبق بأثر مستقبلي على المعاملات أو الأحداث الأخرى التي تحدث عند أو بعد تاريخ التطبيق الأولي، فلن ينتج أثر على المجموعة من تطبيق هذه التعديلات.

تعديلات على معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (١) ومعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٨): تعريف "الجوهري"
أصدر المجلس الدولي للمحاسبة تعديلات على معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (١) - عرض القوائم المالية ومعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٨) - السياسات المحاسبية والتغييرات في التقديرات والأخطاء المحاسبية لتوحيد تعريف ما هو "جوهري" ضمن المعايير كافة وتوضيح جوانب معينة من التعريف. ينص التعريف الجديد على أن "المعلومات تعتبر جوهريّة إذا نتج عن حذفها أو إغفالها أو إخفاءها، تأثير بشكل معقول على القرارات التي يتخذها المستخدمون الأساسيون للقوائم المالية للأغراض العامة على أساس تلك القوائم المالية، والتي توفر معلومات مالية محددة حول المنشأة".

من غير المتوقع أن يكون للتعديلات على تعريف ما هو "جوهري" أثر على القوائم المالية الموحدة للمجموعة.

تعديلات معايير معدلات الفائدة لمعيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (٩) والمعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم (٧)
إن تعديلات معايير معدلات الفائدة لمعيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (٩) والمعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم (٧) تشمل عدد من عمليات الإعفاءات التي تنطبق على جميع علاقات التحوط التي تتأثر بشكل مباشر بتعديل معايير معدلات الفائدة. تتأثر علاقة التحوط إذا أدى التعديل إلى حالة عدم تيقن بشأن توقيت و/ أو حجم التدفقات النقدية المستندة إلى المعيار، لبند التحوط أو أداة التحوط. نتيجة لهذا التعديل، قد يكون هناك عدم تيقن حول توقيت و/ أو حجم التدفقات النقدية المستندة إلى المعيار، لبند التحوط أو أداة التحوط، خلال الفترة السابقة لاستبدال معيار معدل الفائدة الحالي ببديل يخلو من المخاطر (RFR). قد يؤدي ذلك إلى عدم التيقن فيما إذا كانت الصفة المتوقعة مرجحة وما إذا كانت علاقة التحوط مستقبلاً فعالة أم لا.

نتيجة لهذا التعديل، قد يكون هناك عدم تيقن حول توقيت و/ أو حجم التدفقات النقدية المستندة إلى المعيار، لبند التحوط أو أداة التحوط خلال الفترة السابقة لاستبدال معيار معدل الفائدة الحالي ببديل يخلو من المخاطر (RFR). تسري التعديلات على الفترات المالية التي تبدأ في أو بعد ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٠ مع السماح بالتطبيق المبكر. ويتم تطبيق باثر رجعي. إلا أنه لا يمكن إعادة أي علاقات تحوط تم إلغاؤها مسبقاً عند تطبيق الطلب، ولا يمكن تعيين أي علاقات تحوط بالاستفادة من التجارب السابقة.

بعد الانتهاء من المرحلة الأولى، يحول مجلس معايير المحاسبة الدولية تركيزه إلى المسائل التي قد تؤثر على التقارير المالية عند استبدال معيار معدل الفائدة الحالي بـ RFR. ويشار إلى ذلك بالمرحلة الثانية من مشروع IASB.

لم تطبق المجموعة التعديلات مبكراً حيث أن عدم التيقن الناشئ عن التعديل لا يؤثر على علاقات التحوط إلى الحد الذي يتطلب إنهاء العلاقة.

National Poultry Company

Public Shareholding Company

Consolidated Financial Statements

31 December 2019

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

**To the Shareholders of National Poultry Company – Public Shareholding Company
Amman – Jordan**

Report on the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of National Poultry Company – Public Shareholding Company (the Company) and its subsidiaries (the "Group"), which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2019, and the consolidated statement of comprehensive income, consolidated statement of changes in equity and consolidated statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position of the Group as at 31 December 2019, and its consolidated financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs).

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). Our responsibilities under those standards, are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Group in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' *Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants* (including International Independence Standards) (IESBA Code) together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the consolidated financial statements in Jordan, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the IESBA Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Key Audit Matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the consolidated financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters. For each matter below, our description of how our audit addressed the matter provided in that context .

We have fulfilled the responsibilities described in the Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the consolidated financial statements section of our report, including in relation to these matters. Accordingly, our audit included the performance of procedures designed to respond to our assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements. The results of our audit procedures, including the procedures performed to address the matters below, provide the basis for our audit opinion on the accompanying consolidated financial statements.

Revenue recognition	
The notes related to revenues has been disclosed in note 15 of these consolidated financial statements.	
<p>Key audit matter</p> <p>The Group focuses on Revenues as one of the main performance measures and can create motive to overstate the revenues.</p> <p>We have considered Sales Revenues as a key audit matter due to the Sales revenues volume and resulted from poultry sales. The significant risks associated to measuring the accuracy of these revenues are related to billing system and calculating revenues. The total revenues recognized for the year 2019 is amounted to JD 63,218,092.</p>	<p>How the key audit matter was addressed</p> <p>Our audit procedures included evaluating the Group's revenue recognition accounting policies and assessing compliance with the policies in terms of International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS 15). We assessed the Group's regulatory environment and tested the internal controls procedures on completeness, measurement and existence of revenues recognized as we have obtained a representative sample of transactions, tested the recording and proper verification. Moreover, we have tested a sample of these transaction before and after year ended on 31 December 2019 to assure proper recognition. Analytical procedures were performed to Gross margin and sales on a monthly basis.</p>



Building a better
working world

Valuating the sufficiency of provision for expected credit losses

The notes related to Trade receivables has been disclosed in note 11 of these consolidated financial statements.

Key audit matter

The Provision for expected credit losses requires a lot of judgement to assess the appropriate level of provisioning. The Group has many and diverse customers which may increase the risk of these customers not being able to fulfil their financial obligations to the Group. The Group applies the simplified way of the International Financial Reporting Standard IFRS (9) "Financial Instruments" to record the expected credit losses on trade receivables. The Group prepared an assessment based historical experience of credit losses, taking into consideration the future factors and economic environment.

How the key audit matter was addressed

Our audit procedures included the following:

- Obtaining and auditing an assessment of calculating the provision for expected credit losses from the management as at year end.
- Testing the inputs and information used in the assessment of the provision for expected credit losses.
- Evaluating the convenience and reasonableness of the estimates and judgment used by the management in calculating the provision for expected credit losses to be consistent with the simplifies way of IFRS (9) "Financial Instrument.

Existence and valuation of inventory

The notes related to Inventory has been disclosed in note 10 of these consolidated financial statements.

Key audit matter

It is a requirement to evaluate a proper level of provisions for the items sold significantly below cost. The Group's inventory mainly consists of livestock and feed that are subject to market price fluctuations.

How the key audit matter was addressed

Our audit procedures included attendance to the inventory stock count of the Group.

In addition, we selected an inventory sample of transactions for the periods before and after the year ended 31 December 2019 to ensure that the inventory has been recorded in the proper period.

Our audit procedures also included testing the methodology of calculating the provision for slow-moving spare parts, consumables and finished goods, we also evaluated the appropriateness and conformity of provisions and assumptions and took into account historical data in estimating expenses, in addition to the accuracy and completeness of the inventory development, including the sufficiency of the provision expense of spare parts, consumables and finished goods slow-moving and obsolete elements. Note (10) on the consolidated financial statements shows more details on this matter.

Other information included in the Group's 2019 annual report.

Other information consists of the information included in The Group's 2019 Annual Report other than the consolidated financial statements and our auditor's report thereon. Management is responsible for the other information. The Group's 2019 Annual Report is expected to be made available to us after the date of this auditor's report.

Our opinion on the consolidated statements does not cover the other information and we will not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information identified above when it becomes available and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRSs, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Group's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Group or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Group's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion.

Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Group's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Group's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However future events or conditions may cause the Group to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities within the Group to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the Group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current period, and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report, unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonable be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

The Company maintains proper books of accounts which are in agreement with the financial statements.

The partner in charge of the audit resulting in this auditor's report was Waddah Issam Barkawi; license number 591.

Amman – Jordan
14 June 2020

Ernst + Young

NATIONAL POULTRY COMPANY – PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AT 31 DECEMBER 2019

	Notes	2019 JD	2018 JD
<u>ASSETS</u>			
Non-current assets -			
Property, plant and equipment	7	27,266,450	30,005,390
Investment in properties	8	1,749,079	-
Long-term receivables	11	9,139,255	-
Right-of-use assets	4	202,633	-
		<u>38,357,417</u>	<u>30,005,390</u>
Current assets -			
Biological assets - mature		1,085,502	898,837
Biological assets - immature		<u>1,403,551</u>	<u>1,243,122</u>
Total biological assets	9	<u>2,489,053</u>	<u>2,141,959</u>
Inventories	10	17,053,390	18,420,571
Accounts receivable and other current assets	11	7,985,547	23,402,538
Due from related parties	20	133,810	22,773
Cash on hand and bank balances	12	<u>497,038</u>	<u>754,925</u>
		<u>28,158,838</u>	<u>44,742,766</u>
TOTAL ASSETS		<u>66,516,255</u>	<u>74,748,156</u>
<u>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</u>			
Shareholders' equity			
Paid in capital	1	30,000,000	30,000,000
Statutory reserve	13	2,529,438	2,529,438
Retained earnings		<u>21,876,571</u>	<u>26,663,235</u>
Total shareholders' equity		<u>54,406,009</u>	<u>59,192,673</u>
Liabilities			
Non-current liabilities-			
Long-term lease obligation	4	<u>153,228</u>	<u>-</u>
Current liabilities-			
Accounts payable and other current liabilities	14	7,786,083	9,610,783
Current portion of long-term lease obligation	4	72,420	-
Due to related parties	20	4,003,166	5,382,290
Income tax provision	19	<u>95,349</u>	<u>562,410</u>
Total liabilities		<u>12,110,246</u>	<u>15,555,483</u>
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		<u>66,516,255</u>	<u>74,748,156</u>

The attached notes from 1 to 26 form part of these consolidated financial statements

NATIONAL POULTRY COMPANY – PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

	Notes	2019 JD	2018 JD
Sales	15	63,218,092	73,666,414
Less: Cost of sales		(59,755,039)	(71,426,117)
Gross profit		3,463,053	2,240,297
Selling and distribution expenses	16	(2,802,369)	(3,059,413)
Administrative expenses	17	(2,361,210)	(2,740,760)
Provision for slow-moving spare parts, consumables and finished goods	10	(1,566,510)	(598,653)
Reversal of slow-moving spare parts, consumables and finished goods provision	10	2,107,988	-
Expected credit loss provision	11	(2,081,499)	(1,512,238)
Adjustment of the difference between the current value and the fair value of long-term receivables	11	(1,624,921)	-
Depreciation of right-of-use assets	4	(67,544)	-
Interest on lease obligation	4	(15,821)	-
Other revenues, net		387,068	183,903
Loss for the year before income tax		(4,561,765)	(5,486,864)
Income tax expense	19	(224,899)	(559,188)
Loss for the year		(4,786,664)	(6,046,052)
Add: Other comprehensive income items		-	-
Total comprehensive income for the year		(4,786,664)	(6,046,052)
		JD/ Fills	JD/ Fills
Basic and diluted loss per share	18	(0/159)	(0/202)

The attached notes from 1 to 26 form part of these consolidated financial statements

NATIONAL POULTRY COMPANY – PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

	Paid in capital	Statutory reserve	Retained earnings	Total
	JD	JD	JD	JD
For the year ended 31 December 2019				
Balance at 1 January 2019	30,000,000	2,529,438	26,663,235	59,192,673
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	-	(4,786,664)	(4,786,664)
Balance at 31 December 2019	<u>30,000,000</u>	<u>2,529,438</u>	<u>21,876,571</u>	<u>54,406,009</u>
For the year ended 31 December 2018				
Balance at 1 January 2018	30,000,000	2,207,758	34,850,555	67,058,313
Impact of adoption of IFRS (9)	-	-	(1,819,588)	(1,819,588)
Adjusted balance at 1 January 2018 (adjusted)	<u>30,000,000</u>	<u>2,207,758</u>	<u>33,030,967</u>	<u>65,238,725</u>
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	-	(6,046,052)	(6,046,052)
Transfers to statutory reserve	-	321,680	(321,680)	-
Balance at 31 December 2018	<u>30,000,000</u>	<u>2,529,438</u>	<u>26,663,235</u>	<u>59,192,673</u>

The attached notes from 1 to 26 form part of these consolidated financial statements

NATIONAL POULTRY COMPANY – PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

	<u>Notes</u>	<u>2019</u> JD	<u>2018</u> JD
<u>OPERATING ACTIVITIES</u>			
Loss for the year before income tax		(4,561,765)	(5,486,864)
Adjustments-			
Depreciation	7	4,461,463	4,520,741
Depreciation of right-of-use asset	4	67,544	-
Provision for slow moving spare parts, consumables and finished goods	10	1,566,510	598,653
Reversal of slow-moving spare parts, consumables and finished goods provision	10	(2,107,988)	-
Provision for expected credit losses	11	2,081,499	1,512,238
Gain from sale of property, plant and equipment		(101,344)	(22,226)
Adjustment of the difference between the current value and the fair value of long-term receivables	11	1,624,921	-
Interest on lease obligation	4	15,821	-
Working capital changes			
Accounts receivable and other current assets		822,237	(7,660,243)
Inventories and biological assets		1,561,565	2,518,618
Accounts payable and other current liabilities		(1,824,700)	(352,611)
Due from related parties		(111,037)	1,554,614
Income tax paid	19	(691,960)	(210,441)
Net cash flows from (used in) operating activities		<u>2,802,766</u>	<u>(3,027,521)</u>
<u>INVESTING ACTIVITIES</u>			
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	7	(1,742,540)	(2,166,273)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment		121,361	54,167
Net cash flows used in investing activities		<u>(1,621,179)</u>	<u>(2,112,106)</u>
<u>FINANCING ACTIVITIES</u>			
Short-term notes payable		-	(10,560)
Due to related parties		(1,379,124)	5,382,290
Lease payments	4	(60,350)	-
Net cash flows (used in) from financing activities		<u>(1,439,474)</u>	<u>5,371,730</u>
Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents		(257,887)	232,103
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January		754,925	522,822
Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December	12	<u>497,038</u>	<u>754,925</u>

The attached notes from 1 to 26 form part of these consolidated financial statements

NATIONAL POULTRY COMPANY – PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2019

(1) GENERAL

National Poultry Company ("the Company") is a public shareholding company registered and incorporated in Jordan in 1994 with an authorized and paid in capital of JD 30,000,000 divided into 30,000,000 shares at a par value of JD 1 each.

The Company's principal activities are slaughtering and marketing of chicken as well as producing chicken feed, also establishing farms to raise chicken and producing meet products.

During 2019, "Al Hilal" company for Raising Chicken and Producing Feed Ltd" transferred most of it's operations to the parent company "National Poultry Company".

The Company's head office is located in Bayader Wadi Al-Seer, Amman – Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan.

The consolidated financial statements have been authorized for issue in accordance with the resolution of the Board of Directors on 8 March 2020 and require the approval of the General Assembly.

(2) BASIS OF PREPARATION

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention.

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

The consolidated financial statements have been presented in Jordanian Dinars, which is the functional currency of the Group.

(3) BASIS OF CONSOLIDATION

The consolidated financial statements comprise the financial statements of National Poultry Company (the Company) and its subsidiaries ("the Group") as at 31 December 2019.

<u>Company's Name</u>	<u>Percentage of ownership</u>	<u>Country of incorporation</u>
National Poultry Farms & Hatcheries Company Ltd.	100%	Jordan
Badiah for Juice Company Ltd.	100%	Jordan
Al – Hilal Company for Raising Chicken and Producing Feed Ltd.	100%	Jordan

NATIONAL POULTRY COMPANY – PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2019

Control is achieved when the Group is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the investee.

Specifically, the Group controls an investee if and only if the Group has:

- Power over the investee (i.e. existing rights that give it the current ability to direct the relevant activities of the investee)
- Exposure, or rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee, and
- The ability to use its power over the investee to affect its returns

When the Group has less than a majority of the voting or similar rights of an investee, the Group considers all relevant facts and circumstances in assessing whether it has power over an investee, including:

- The contractual arrangement with the other vote holders of the investee
- Rights arising from other contractual arrangements
- The Group's voting rights and potential voting rights

The Group re-assesses whether or not it controls an investee if facts and circumstances indicate that there are changes to one or more of the three elements of control.

Consolidation of a subsidiary begins when the Group obtains control over the subsidiary and ceases when the Group loses control of the subsidiary. Income and expenses of a subsidiary are consolidated in the statement of comprehensive income from the date the Group gains control until the date the Group ceases to control the subsidiary.

Profit or loss and each component of other comprehensive income (OCI) are attributed to the equity holders of the parent of the Group and to the non-controlling interests, even if this results in the non-controlling interests having a deficit balance. When necessary, adjustments are made to the financial statements of subsidiaries to bring their accounting policies into line with the Group's accounting policies. All intra-group assets and liabilities, equity, income, expenses and cash flows relating to transactions between members of the Group are eliminated in full on consolidation.

A change in the ownership interest of a subsidiary, without a loss of control, is accounted for as an equity transaction. If the Group loses control over a subsidiary, it:

- Derecognizes the assets (including goodwill) and liabilities of the subsidiary
- Derecognizes the carrying amount of any non-controlling interests
- Derecognizes the cumulative translation differences recorded in equity
- Recognizes the fair value of the consideration received
- Recognizes the fair value of any investment retained
- Recognizes any surplus or deficit in profit or loss
- Reclassifies the parent's share of components previously recognised in OCI to profit or loss.

(4) CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting policies used in the preparation of the consolidated financial statements are consistent with those used in the preparation of the annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018 except for the adoption of new standards effective as of 1 January 2019 shown below:

IFRS 16 Leases

IFRS 16 supersedes IAS 17 Leases, IFRIC 4 Determining whether an Arrangement contains a Lease, SIC-15 Operating Leases-Incentives and SIC-27 Evaluating the Substance of Transactions Involving the Legal Form of a Lease. The standard sets out the principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of leases and requires lessees to account for most leases under a single on-consolidated balance sheet model.

Lessor accounting under IFRS 16 is substantially unchanged from IAS 17. Lessors will continue to classify leases as either operating or finance leases using similar principles as in IAS 17. Therefore, IFRS 16 did not have an impact for leases where the Group is the lessor.

a) **Nature of the effect of adoption of IFRS 16**

Before the adoption of IFRS 16, the Group classified each of its leases (as lessee) at the inception date as an operating lease. A lease was classified as a finance lease if it transferred substantially all of the risks and rewards incidental to ownership of the leased asset to the Group; otherwise it was classified as an operating lease. Finance leases were capitalised at the commencement of the lease at the inception date at the fair value of the leased property or, if lower, at the present value of the minimum lease payments. Lease payments were apportioned between interest (recognised as finance costs) and reduction of the lease liability. In an operating lease, the leased property was not capitalised, and the lease payments were recognised as rent expense in profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the lease term. Any prepaid rent and accrued rent were recognised under Prepayments and Trade and other payables, respectively.

Short-term leases and leases of low-value assets

The Group applies the short-term lease recognition exemption to some of its short-term leases (i.e., those leases that have a lease term of 12 months or less from the commencement date and do not contain a purchase option). It also applies the lease of low-value assets recognition exemption to leases that are considered of low value. Lease payments on short-term leases and leases of low-value assets are recognised as expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

NATIONAL POULTRY COMPANY – PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2019

The effect of the adoption of IFRS 16 is as follows:

The lease liabilities can be reconciled to the operating lease commitments as of 31 December 2019 as follows:

	JD
Operating lease commitments as at 31 December 2018	408,855
Less: commitments relating to discounted and low value assets	115,547
Weighted average incremental borrowing rate as at 1 January 2019	8%
Discounted operating lease commitments at 1 January 2019	<u>270,177</u>
Lease obligations as at 1 January 2019	<u>270,177</u>

b) Amounts recognized in the consolidated statement of financial position and consolidated statement of comprehensive income

Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position (increase/(decrease)) as at 1 January 2019:

	2019 JD
Non-current assets	
Right-of-use asset	270,177
Non-current liabilities	
Long-term lease obligation	165,972
Current liabilities	
Short-term lease obligation	104,205
Impact on net shareholders' equity	<u><u>-</u></u>

Upon adoption of IFRS 16, the Group applied a single recognition and measurement approach for all leases, except for short-term leases and leases of low-value assets. The standard provides specific transition requirements and practical expedients, which has been applied by the Group.

- ***Leases previously accounted for as operating leases***

The Group recognized right-of-use assets and operating lease liabilities for those leases previously classified as operating leases, except for short-term leases and leases of low-value assets. The right-of-use assets for most leases were recognized based on the carrying amount as if the standard had always been applied, apart from the use of incremental borrowing rate at the date of initial application. In some leases, the right-of-use assets were recognized based on the amount equal to the lease liabilities, adjusted for any related prepaid and accrued lease payments previously recognized. Lease liabilities were recognized based on the present value of the remaining lease payments, discounted using the incremental borrowing rate at the date of initial application.

NATIONAL POULTRY COMPANY – PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2019

The Group also applied the available practical expedients wherein it:

- Used a single discount rate to a portfolio of leases with reasonably similar characteristics
- Relied on its assessment of whether leases are onerous immediately before the date of initial application
- Applied the short-term leases exemptions to leases with lease term that ends within 12 months at the date of initial application
- Excluded the initial direct costs from the measurement of the right-of-use asset at the date of initial application
- Used hindsight in determining the lease term where the contract contains options to extend or terminate the lease

Set out below, are the carrying amounts of the Group's right-of-use asset and lease obligation and the movements during the year ended 31 December 2019:

	Right of use asset	Lease Obligation*
	JD	JD
At 1 January 2019	270,177	270,177
Depreciation	(67,544)	-
Interest on lease obligation	-	15,821
Lease payments	-	(60,350)
At 31 December 2019	202,633	225,648

*The details of lease obligation are as follows:

Short term	Long term	Total
JD	JD	JD
72,420	153,228	225,648

The short-term lease obligations and low value lease contracts expenses which was recognized in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income was JD 115,547 as at 31 December 2019.

Amendments to IFRS 9: Prepayment Features with Negative Compensation

Under IFRS 9, a debt instrument can be measured at amortized cost or at fair value through other comprehensive income, provided that the contractual cash flows are 'solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding' (the SPPI criterion) and the instrument is held within the appropriate business model for that classification. The amendments to IFRS 9 clarify that a financial asset passes the SPPI criterion regardless of the event or circumstance that causes the early termination of the contract and irrespective of which party pays or receives reasonable compensation for the early termination of the contract.

These amendments do not have any impact on the Group's consolidated financial statements.

Amendments to IFRS 10 and IAS 28: Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and Its Associate or Joint Venture

The amendments address the conflict between IFRS 10 and IAS 28 in dealing with the loss of control of a subsidiary that is sold or contributed to an associate or joint venture. The amendments clarify that the gain or loss resulting from the sale or contribution of assets that constitute a business, as defined in IFRS 3, between an investor and its associate or joint venture, is recognized in full. Any gain or loss resulting from the sale or contribution of assets that do not constitute a business, however, is recognized only to the extent of unrelated investors' interests in the associate or joint venture.

The IASB has deferred the effective date of these amendments indefinitely, but an entity that early adopts the amendments must apply them prospectively.

These amendments do not have any impact on the Group's consolidated financial statements.

Amendments to IAS 28: Long-term interests in associates and joint ventures

The amendments clarify that an entity applies IFRS 9 to long-term interests in an associate or joint venture to which the equity method is not applied but that, in substance, form part of the net investment in the associate or joint venture (long-term interests). This clarification is relevant because it implies that the expected credit loss model in IFRS 9 applies to such long-term interests.

The amendments also clarified that, in applying IFRS 9, an entity does not take account of any losses of the associate or joint venture, or any impairment losses on the net investment, recognized as adjustments to the net investment in the associate or joint venture that arise from applying IAS 28 Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures.

These amendments do not have any impact on the Group's consolidated financial statements

(5) USE OF ESTIMATES

The preparation of the consolidated financial statements requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amount of financial assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent liabilities. These estimates and assumptions also affect the revenues and expenses and the resultant provisions and, considerable judgment by management is required in the estimation of the amount and timing of future cash flows. Such estimates are necessarily based on assumptions about several factors involving varying degrees of judgment and uncertainty and actual results may differ resulting in future changes in such provisions.

Useful lives of property, plant and equipment

The Group's management determines the estimated useful lives of its property, plant and equipment for calculating depreciation. This estimate is determined after considering the expected usage of the asset or physical wear and tear. Management reviews the residual value and useful lives annually and future depreciation charge would be adjusted where the management believes the useful lives differ from previous estimates.

Provision for slow moving spare parts

The Group's management performs an annual study which categorizes all spare parts by age groups. Based on the results of the study, a provision is taken against spare parts which have surpassed, at the date of the Group's consolidation financial statements, a certain age from the date of purchase.

Expected credit losses

The Group has applied the simplified approach of IFRS (9) "financial instruments" and has calculated ECL based on lifetime expected credit losses for all debt instruments. The Group has established a provision matrix that is based on the Group's historical credit loss experience, adjusted for forward-looking factors specific to the debtors and the economic environment.

Income tax provision

The Group's management calculates tax expense for the year based on reasonable estimates, for possible consequences of audit by the Income and Sales tax department. The amount of tax provision is based on various factors, such as experience of previous tax audits. Additionally, the Group engages an independent tax specialist to review the tax provision calculations.

Deferred tax assets are recognized for all deductible temporary differences such as unused tax expenses and losses to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the losses can be utilized. Management judgment is required to determine the amount of deferred tax assets that can be recognized, based upon the likely timing and the level of future taxable profits. The details of Income tax provision is represented in note (19).

Significant judgement in determining the lease term of contracts with renewal options

The Group determines the lease term as the non-cancellable term of the lease, together with any periods covered by an option to extend the lease if it is reasonably certain to be exercised, or any periods covered by an option to terminate the lease, if it is reasonably certain not to be exercised.

The Group has the option, under some of its leases to lease the assets for additional terms. The Group applies judgement in evaluating whether it is reasonably certain to exercise the option to renew.

That is, it considers all relevant factors that create an economic incentive for it to exercise the renewal. After the commencement date, the Group reassesses the lease term if there is a significant event or change in circumstances that is within its control and affects its ability to exercise (or not to exercise) the option to renew (e.g., a change in business strategy).

The Group included the renewal period as part of the lease term for leases of plant and machinery due to the significance of these assets to its operations. These leases have a short non-cancellable period and there will be a significant negative effect on production if a replacement is not readily available.

(6) SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The significant accounting policies adopted are as follows:

Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment are recorded at cost, less accumulated depreciation. Land is not depreciated. Depreciation is calculated on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of the assets as follows:

- | | |
|---|---------------|
| • Buildings | 5 to 25 years |
| • Office equipment, furniture and computers | 4 to 10 years |
| • Machinery, equipment and vehicles | 5 to 15 years |

The carrying values of property, plant and equipment are reviewed for impairment when events or changes in circumstances indicate the carrying value may not be recoverable. If any such indication exists and where the carrying values exceed the estimated recoverable amount, the assets are written down to their recoverable amount, being the higher of their fair value less costs to sell and their value in use and impairment loss to be recognized in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

An item of property, plant and equipment and any significant part initially recognised is derecognised upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal.

Any gain or loss arising on derecognition of the asset (calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and carrying amount of the asset) is included in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income when the asset is derecognised.

Projects under construction

Projects under construction are stated at cost. This includes the cost of construction, equipment, and other direct costs. Projects under construction are not depreciated until to be ready for use.

Investment in properties

Investment properties are measured on the date of acquisition at cost less accumulated depreciation or net realizable value, whichever is less.

Investment properties are then measured at cost and are depreciated in accordance with their useful lives on a straight-line basis using annual depreciation rate of 2%. Land is not depreciated.

The carrying values of investment property are reviewed for impairment when events or changes in circumstances indicate the carrying value may not be recoverable. If any such indication exists and where the carrying values exceed the estimated recoverable amount, the assets are written down to their recoverable amount, being the higher of their fair value less costs to sell and their value in use. The impairment loss is recorded in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

Biological assets and Agriculture produce

IAS 41 (Agriculture) requires biological assets and agricultural produce at the point of harvest, to be measured on initial recognition and at each statement of financial position date at its fair value less estimated point – of – sales costs. Gain and loss arising from this measurement should be included in the statement of comprehensive income for the period in which it arises.

However, where fair value of the biological assets cannot be measured reliably, the biological assets should be stated at cost less any impairment losses.

Mature and immature biological assets are measured at costs less any impairment losses, as the fair value cannot be measured reliably.

Agriculture produce (breeders' eggs in hatcheries), are stated at cost and as part of inventories as the fair value cannot be measured reliably. Biological assets after the process of hatching (broilers), are stated at cost and as part of inventories as the fair value cannot be measured reliably.

Inventories

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value.

Net realizable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less costs of completion and the estimated costs necessary to make the sale.

Cost is calculated as follows:

Raw materials and spare parts: purchase cost using the weighted average basis.

Finished goods – chicken: First in, first out basis.

Finished goods – meat, canned food and feed: weighted average basis.

Accounts receivable

Accounts receivable are stated at original invoice amount less any provision of expected credit losses. The Group applies a simplified approach in calculating estimated credit losses. The Group has established a provision matrix that is based on the Group's historical credit loss experience, adjusted for forward-looking factors specific to the debtors and the economic environment. In accordance to International Financial Reporting Standard (9).

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash in hand, bank balances with an original maturity of three months or less.

Accounts payable and accruals

Liabilities are recognised for amounts to be paid in the future for goods or services received, whether billed by the supplier or not.

Provisions

Provisions are recognized when the Group has a present obligation (legal or constructive) arising from a past event and the costs to settle the obligation are both probable and able to be measured reliably usually when goods are shipped, and invoices are issued.

Revenue recognition

Revenue is recognized under IFRS 15 five step model approach which includes determining the contract, price, performance, obligation and revenue recognition and satisfaction of performance obligation.

Revenues from sale of goods are recognized at a point in time, when control of the goods is transferred to the customer.

Other revenues are recognized using the accrual basis.

Income Tax

Income tax expense includes current and deferred taxes.

Accrued tax expenses are calculated based on taxable income, which may be different from accounting income as it may include tax-exempt income, nondeductible expenses in the current year that are deductible in subsequent years, tax-accepted accumulated losses or tax-deductible items.

Current income tax is calculated based on the tax rates and laws that are applicable in Jordan at the consolidated statement of financial position date and according to IAS 12.

Deferred income tax is provided using the liability method on temporary differences at the statement of financial position date between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes. Deferred income tax is measured at the tax

rates that are expected to apply to the year when the tax liability is settled, or the tax asset is realized.

The carrying amount of deferred income tax assets is reviewed at each financial statement date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred income tax asset to be utilized.

Fair Value Measurement

The Group measures financial instruments at fair value at each balance sheet date. Also, fair values of financial instruments are disclosed in (Note 22).

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date.

The fair value measurement is based on the presumption that the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the liability takes place either, in the principal market for the asset or liability, or in the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market for the asset or liability.

The fair value of an asset or a liability is measured using the assumptions that market participants would use when pricing the asset or liability, assuming that market participants act in their economic best interest.

A fair value measurement of a non-financial asset takes into account a market participant's ability to generate economic benefits by using the asset in its highest and best use or by selling it to another market participant that would use the asset in its highest and best use.

The Group uses valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which sufficient data are available to measure fair value, maximizing the use of relevant observable inputs and minimizing the use of unobservable inputs.

The group uses the following valuation methods alternatives in measuring and recording of financial instruments:

All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the financial statements are categorized within the fair value hierarchy, described as follows, based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole:

- Level 1 - Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
- Level 2 - Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is directly or indirectly observable.
- Level 3 - Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is unobservable.

For assets and liabilities that are recognised in the financial statements on a recurring basis, the Group determines whether transfers have occurred between Levels in the hierarchy by

re-assessing categorization (based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole) at the end of each reporting period.

For the purpose of fair value disclosures, the Group has determined classes of assets and liabilities on the basis of the nature, characteristics and risks of the asset or liability and the level of the fair value hierarchy as explained above.

Leases

Group as a lessee -

The Group assesses at contract inception whether a contract is, or contains, a lease. That is, if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration.

The Group applies a single recognition and measurement approach for all leases, except for short-term leases and leases of low-value assets. The Group recognizes lease liabilities to make lease payments and right-of-use assets representing the right to use the underlying assets.

Right-of-use assets

The Group recognizes right-of-use assets at the commencement date of the lease (i.e., the date the underlying asset is available for use). Right-of-use assets are measured at cost, less any accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, and adjusted for any remeasurement of lease liabilities.

The cost of right-of-use assets includes the amount of lease liabilities recognized, initial direct costs incurred, and lease payments made at or before the commencement date less any lease incentives received. Unless the Group is reasonably certain to obtain ownership of the leased asset at the end of the lease term, the recognized right-of-use assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the shorter of its estimated useful life and the lease term. Right-of-use assets are subject to impairment.

Lease liabilities

At the commencement date of the lease, the Group recognizes lease liabilities measured at the present value of lease payments to be made over the lease term. The lease payments include fixed payments (including in-substance fixed payments) less any lease incentives receivable, variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, and amounts expected to be paid under residual value guarantees. The lease payments also include the exercise price of a purchase option reasonably certain to be exercised by the Group and payments of penalties for terminating a lease, if the lease term reflects the Group exercising the option to terminate.

The variable lease payments that do not depend on an index or a rate are recognized as expense in the period on which the event or condition that triggers the payment occurs.

In calculating the present value of lease payments, the Group uses the incremental borrowing rate at the lease commencement date if the interest rate implicit in the lease is not readily determinable. After the commencement date, the amount of lease liabilities is increased to reflect the accretion of interest and reduced for the lease payments made. In addition, the carrying amount of lease liabilities is remeasured if there is a modification, a change in the lease term, a change in the in-substance fixed lease payments or a change in the assessment to purchase the underlying asset.

Short-term leases and leases of low-value assets

The Group applies the short-term lease recognition exemption to some of its short-term leases (i.e., those leases that have a lease term of 12 months or less from the commencement date and do not contain a purchase option). It also applies the lease of low-value assets recognition exemption to leases that are considered of low value. Lease payments on short-term leases and leases of low-value assets are recognized as expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

Significant judgement in determining the lease term of contracts with renewal options

The Group determines the lease term as the non-cancellable term of the lease, together with any periods covered by an option to extend the lease if it is reasonably certain to be exercised, or any periods covered by an option to terminate the lease, if it is reasonably certain not to be exercised.

The Group has the option, under some of its leases to lease the assets for additional terms. The Group applies judgement in evaluating whether it is reasonably certain to exercise the option to renew.

That is, it considers all relevant factors that create an economic incentive for it to exercise the renewal. After the commencement date, the Group reassesses the lease term if there is a significant event or change in circumstances that is within its control and affects its ability to exercise (or not to exercise) the option to renew (e.g., a change in business strategy).

The Group included the renewal period as part of the lease term for leases of plant and machinery due to the significance of these assets to its operations. These leases have a short non-cancellable period and there will be a significant negative effect on production if a replacement is not readily available.

Group as a lessor

Operating lease revenue from investment properties are recognized as other income in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

Foreign currencies

Transactions in foreign currencies are recorded at the rate ruling at the date of the transaction. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the rates of exchange ruling at the statement of financial position date. All differences are taken to the consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

Offsetting

Offsetting between financial assets and financial liabilities and presenting the net amount on the consolidated statement of financial position is performed only when there are legally-enforceable rights to offset, the settlement is on a net basis, or the realization of the assets and satisfaction of the liabilities is simultaneous.

Impairment of non-financial Assets

The Group assesses, at each reporting date, whether there is an indication that an asset may be impaired. If any indication exists, or when annual impairment testing for an asset is required, the Group estimates the asset's recoverable amount. An asset's recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's or cash-generating unit's (CGU) fair value less costs to sell and its value in use. Recoverable amount is determined for an individual asset, unless the asset does not generate cash inflows that are largely independent of those from other assets or group of assets. When the carrying amount of an asset or CGU exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount.

In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. In determining fair value less costs to sell, recent market transactions are taken into account. If no such transactions can be identified, an appropriate valuation model is used. These calculations are corroborated by valuation multiples, quoted share prices for publicly traded companies or other available fair value indicators.

NATIONAL POULTRY COMPANY – PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2019

(7) PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

2019 -	<i>Land and buildings</i>	<i>Office equipment , furniture and computers</i>	<i>Machinery, equipment, and vehicles</i>	<i>Projects in progress*</i>	<i>Total</i>
	<i>JD</i>	<i>JD</i>	<i>JD</i>	<i>JD</i>	<i>JD</i>
Cost					
Balance at 1 January 2019	49,730,484	2,937,626	38,531,409	899,511	92,099,030
Additions	957,164	57,450	645,680	82,246	1,742,540
Projects transferred to property, plant and equipment	521,950	43,824	98,583	(664,357)	-
Disposals	-	(300)	(424,168)	-	(424,468)
Balance at 31 December 2019	51,209,598	3,038,600	38,851,504	317,400	93,417,102
Accumulated depreciation					
Balance at 1 January 2019	29,068,183	2,366,130	30,659,327	-	62,093,640
Depreciation for the year	2,272,843	152,572	2,036,048	-	4,461,463
Disposals	-	(300)	(404,151)	-	(404,451)
Balance at 31 December 2019	31,341,026	2,518,402	32,291,224	-	66,150,652
Net book value					
At 31 December 2019	19,868,572	520,198	6,560,280	317,400	27,266,450

* Projects in progress represent the amounts paid and related to updating and developing the firefighting system at several locations. The estimated cost to complete those projects is approximately JD 30,000 and it's expected to be completed during 2020.

NATIONAL POULTRY COMPANY – PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2019

2018 -	<i>Land and buildings</i>	<i>Office equipment , furniture and computers</i>	<i>Machinery, equipment, and vehicles</i>	<i>Projects in progress</i>	<i>Total</i>
	<i>JD</i>	<i>JD</i>	<i>JD</i>	<i>JD</i>	<i>JD</i>
Cost					
Balance at 1 January 2018	49,574,513	2,417,678	37,784,503	503,191	90,279,885
Additions	96,811	500,753	599,975	968,734	2,166,273
Projects transferred to property, plant and equipment	59,160	19,195	494,059	(572,414)	-
Disposals	-	-	(347,128)	-	(347,128)
Balance at 31 December 2018	49,730,484	2,937,626	38,531,409	899,511	92,099,030
Accumulated depreciation					
Balance at 1 January 2018	26,663,843	2,254,883	28,969,360	-	57,888,086
Depreciation for the year	2,404,340	111,247	2,005,154	-	4,520,741
Disposals	-	-	(315,187)	-	(315,187)
Balance at 31 December 2018	29,068,183	2,366,130	30,659,327	-	62,093,640
Net book value					
At 31 December 2018	20,662,301	571,496	7,872,082	899,511	30,005,390

(8) INVESTMENT IN PROPERTIES

The details of this item is as follows:

	<i>Land*</i>	<i>Buildings*</i>	<i>Total</i>
	<i>JD</i>	<i>JD</i>	<i>JD</i>
2019-			
Cost -			
Balance at 1 January 2019	-	-	-
Additions during the year	1,389,300	359,779	1,749,079
Balance at 31 December 2019	1,389,300	359,779	1,749,079
Net book value			
at 31 December 2019	1,389,300	359,779	1,749,079

- * This item represents lands and buildings acquired by the Group during 2019 based on a settlement agreement signed with one of Group's customers, that the Group recorded these assets as investment properties at cost. During 2019, the Group obtained the Prime Minister's approval to register these assets under the name of "Al-Hilal Company for Raising Chicken and Producing Feed Company", and then to sell it within a period of two years or less from the date of registration.

NATIONAL POULTRY COMPANY – PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2019

(9) BIOLOGICAL ASSETS

Movements on biological assets are as follows:

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
	JD	JD
Balance at 1 January	2,141,959	2,659,283
Increase resulting from purchases and production costs	8,899,659	6,970,326
Transfer to hatcheries/sales	<u>(8,552,565)</u>	<u>(7,487,650)</u>
Balance at 31 December	<u>2,489,053</u>	<u>2,141,959</u>

Biological assets consist of breeders, the estimated useful life of which is approximately one year.

The breeders have been measured at cost, less any impairment losses as the fair value cannot be measured reliably.

(10) INVENTORIES

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
	JD	JD
Finished goods - chicken (frozen and fresh)	1,979,351	3,691,025
Finished goods – meat products	599,750	520,181
Raw materials – meat	1,530,270	1,265,322
Goods in transit	883,959	110,454
Feed inventory	6,379,449	6,781,920
Breeders' eggs in hatcheries*	410,344	492,067
Breeders in farms*	1,705,000	2,182,755
Spare parts and consumables	<u>4,520,622</u>	<u>4,873,680</u>
	18,008,745	19,917,404
Provision for slow moving spare parts, consumables and finished goods	<u>(955,355)</u>	<u>(1,496,833)</u>
	<u>17,053,390</u>	<u>18,420,571</u>

* Breeders' eggs in hatcheries (agricultural produce) and broilers (biological assets) have been stated at cost and as part of inventories as the fair value cannot be measured reliably.

Spare parts and consumables are for the Group's own use and not for sale.

Movements on provision for slow moving spare parts, consumables and finished goods are as follows:

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
	JD	JD
Balance at 1 January	1,496,833	898,180
Provision for the year	1,566,510	598,653
Reversed from the provision	<u>(2,107,988)</u>	<u>-</u>
Balance at 31 December	<u>955,355</u>	<u>1,496,833</u>

NATIONAL POULTRY COMPANY – PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2019

(11) ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE AND OTHER CURRENT ASSETS

	2019	2018
	JD	JD
Trade receivables	20,724,025	24,666,208
Less: provision for expected credit losses**	(5,603,952)	(3,522,453)
	15,120,073	21,143,755
Prepaid expenses and other current assets	2,004,729	2,258,783
	17,124,802	23,402,538
Trade receivables and other current assets	7,985,547	23,402,538
Long term trade receivables*	9,139,255	-
	17,124,802	23,402,538

* The balance presented above bears no interest and will be collected within a five years period from the date of the consolidated statement of financial position, based on the settlement agreement signed with one of Group' customers, therefore the balance above is presented at fair value , and the difference between the current value and the fair value of these receivables was recorded in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

** Movements on provision for expected credit losses are as follows:

	2019	2018
	JD	JD
At 1 January	3,522,453	887,246
Impact of adoption of IFRS 9	-	1,819,588
Balance at January 1 (adjusted)	3,522,453	2,706,834
Provision for the year	2,081,499	1,512,238
Amounts written off	-	(696,619)
At 31 December	5,603,952	3,522,453

As at 31 December, the aging of trade receivables is as follows:

	Neither past due nor impaired	Past due but not impaired				
		1 – 30 days	31 – 90 days	91 – 120 days	>120 Days	Total
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
2019	4,277,689	1,404,644	2,389,134	520,328	6,528,278	15,120,073
2018	13,452,519	2,484,381	3,982,229	934,399	290,227	21,143,755

Based on the Group's estimation, unimpaired receivables are expected to be fully recovered. Total guarantees received against trade receivable amounted to JD 445,000 as of 31 December 2019 (2018: JD 430,000).

NATIONAL POULTRY COMPANY – PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2019

(12) CASH ON HAND AND BANK BALANCES

	2019	2018
	JD	JD
Cash on hand	223,846	284,114
Bank balances	273,192	470,811
	<u>497,038</u>	<u>754,925</u>

(13) STATUTORY RESERVE

As required by the Jordanian Companies Law, 10% of the profit before tax for the parent company and its subsidiaries each alone is transferred to statutory reserve. The Company may resolve to discontinue such annual transfer when the reserve totals 25% of the authorized capital. This reserve is not available for distribution to the shareholders.

(14) ACCOUNT PAYABLES AND OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES

	2019	2018
	JD	JD
Trade payables	3,654,676	4,898,523
Accrued expenses and others	4,131,407	4,712,260
	<u>7,786,083</u>	<u>9,610,783</u>

NATIONAL POULTRY COMPANY – PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2019

(15) SEGMENT INFORMATION

For reporting purposes, the Group is organized into business units based on their products, and has the following reportable operating segments:

- Chicken slaughterhouse
- Feed
- Chicken farms
- Meat products

	Chicken slaughterhouse		Feed		Chicken farms		Meat products		Others		Total	
	2019	2018	2019	2018	2019	2018	2019	2018	2019	2018	2019	2018
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
Sales												
Total Sales	47,848,395	47,329,500	26,758,986	44,490,046	3,413,009	1,047,455	7,458,136	7,514,224	-	-	85,478,526	100,381,225
Inter-segment sales	-	-	(22,260,434)	(26,714,811)	-	-	-	-	-	-	(22,260,434)	(26,714,811)
External sales	47,848,395	47,329,500	4,498,552	17,775,235	3,413,009	1,047,455	7,458,136	7,514,224	-	-	63,218,092	73,666,414
Other Information												
Segment assets	40,211,896	38,929,046	18,742,789	30,034,245	1,937	2,441	6,508,146	4,730,429	1,051,487	1,051,995	66,516,255	74,748,156
Segment liabilities	11,424,791	12,588,636	173,587	2,819,127	-	-	511,868	147,720	-	-	12,110,246	15,555,483

NATIONAL POULTRY COMPANY – PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2019

(16) SELLING AND DISTRIBUTION EXPENSES

	2019	2018
	JD	JD
Staff costs	1,523,546	1,530,263
Distribution, loading and advertising	724,093	759,711
Depreciation	178,143	162,261
Rent	115,547	93,255
Water, electricity and heating	107,087	107,167
Guarantees and stamps	15,265	30,021
Postage and telephone	5,379	20,168
Inspection fees	124,800	198,000
Stationery and printing	-	15,977
Travel and transportation	4,296	7,894
Others	4,213	134,696
	<u>2,802,369</u>	<u>3,059,413</u>

(17) ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

	2019	2018
	JD	JD
Staff costs	1,581,322	1,642,262
Depreciation	117,573	94,593
Professional fees	149,345	122,107
Stationery and printing	9,339	19,288
Water, electricity and heating	43,555	47,662
Fuel and vehicles' maintenance	78,800	53,874
Postage and telephone	14,370	21,435
Governmental fees	95,610	394,341
Donations	2,300	12,154
Building maintenance	10,362	23,703
Travel and transportation	31,749	51,831
Provision for lawsuits against the Group	-	28,000
Bank charges	38,729	44,731
Others	188,156	184,779
	<u>2,361,210</u>	<u>2,740,760</u>

NATIONAL POULTRY COMPANY – PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2019

(18) EARNINGS PER SHARE

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Loss for the year (JD)	(4,786,664)	(6,046,052)
Weighted average number of shares outstanding during the year (shares)	30,000,000	30,000,000
	<u>JD/ Fills</u>	<u>JD/ Fills</u>
Basic and diluted loss per share (JD)	<u>(0/159)</u>	<u>(0/202)</u>

* The diluted loss per share attributable to Group's shareholders are equal to the basic loss per share.

(19) INCOME TAX

Movements on provision for income tax are as follows:

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
	<u>JD</u>	<u>JD</u>
Balance at 1 January	562,410	213,663
Current year's income tax charge	224,899	289,188
Prior year income tax	-	270,000
Income tax paid	<u>(691,960)</u>	<u>(210,441)</u>
Balance at 31 December	<u>95,349</u>	<u>562,410</u>

Income tax expense for the year ended 31 December 2019 represents the income tax recorded on the profits of Al-Hilal Company for Feed Production (subsidiary) that are not acceptable in accordance with the Income Tax Law No. (38) for the year 2018 Which is subject to feed production tax rate of 15% plus 1% as national contribution according to income tax Law No. (38) for the year 2018 which was adopted on 1 January 2019.

The income tax provision was not calculated for the year ended 31 December 2019 regarding chicken raising activity due to the increase in the deductible expenses on the taxable income. The Group is subject to a statutory income tax rate of 20% in addition to a 1% National Contribution Tax in accordance with the new Income Tax Law No. (38) which was adopted on 1 January 2019.

Income tax provision for the year ended 31 December 2018 was calculated based in accordance with the income tax Law No. (34) for the year 2014.

The Group obtained final clearance from the Income Tax Department for the years up to 2016.

The Group filed its tax returns for the years 2018 and 2017, which have not been reviewed by the Income and Sales Tax Department up to the date of the consolidated financial statements.

The Group may have deferred tax assets as result of recording provisions for debts and slow moving inventories. Due to the uncertainty of the realization of these assets, the Group's management considers it appropriate not to show the tax effect as deferred tax assets in the consolidated financial statements.

NATIONAL POULTRY COMPANY – PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2019

Reconciliation between accounting profit and taxable profit:

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
	<u>JD</u>	<u>JD</u>
Accounting loss	(4,561,765)	(5,486,864)
Non- taxable profits	(50,000)	(1,151,193)
Non-deductible expenses and other adjustments	<u>5,058,481</u>	<u>8,703,672</u>
Taxable profit	<u>446,716</u>	<u>2,065,615</u>
Relates to:		
Total profit – Parent Company	-	-
Total profit – Subsidiaries	446,716	2,065,615
Current year's income tax charge and national contribution	<u>224,899</u>	<u>289,188</u>
Legal income tax rate	<u>16%-21%</u>	<u>14%</u>

(20) RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Related parties represent major shareholders, directors and key management personnel of the Group, and entities controlled, jointly controlled or significantly influenced by such parties.

Delmonte Fresh Produce Company (Shareholder) opens letters of credit to purchase feed on behalf of the Group, which in its turn settles the amount of the letters of credit to Delmonte Fresh Produce Company (Shareholder).

Balances with related parties included in the consolidated statement of financial position are as follows:

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
	<u>JD</u>	<u>JD</u>
Due from related parties		
Delmonte Jordan Company – Sister company	44,697	22,773
Delmonte Dubai Company – Sister Company	16,732	-
Delmonte Monaco Company – Sister Company	<u>72,381</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>133,810</u>	<u>22,773</u>
	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
	<u>JD</u>	<u>JD</u>
Due to related parties		
Delmonte Saudi Arabia Company – Sister company	301	-
Delmonte Fresh Produce – The Parent Company	<u>4,002,865</u>	<u>5,382,290</u>
	<u>4,003,166</u>	<u>5,382,290</u>

NATIONAL POULTRY COMPANY – PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2019

Following is a summary of transactions with related parties included in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income:

	2019	2018
	JD	JD
Sales – Delmonte Saudi Arabia Company – Sister Company	48,388	98,238
Sales – Delmonte Dubai Company – Sister Company	304,362	419,218
Sales – Delmonte Monaco Company – Sister Company	72,381	-
	<u>425,131</u>	<u>517,456</u>

Compensation of the key management personnel is as follows:

	2019	2018
	JD	JD
Salaries and other benefits	<u>159,517</u>	<u>145,189</u>

(21) CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

Bank guarantees

As at 31 December 2019, the Group had outstanding letters of guarantee of JD 648,507 (31 December 2018: JD 449,543) with total cash margins of JD 32,425 as of 31 December 2019 (31 December 2018: JD 22,472) most of these guarantees are related to tenders and performance bonds relating to sales contracts.

Letters of credit

As at 31 December 2019, the Group had no outstanding letters of credit (31 December 2018: JD 296,015 with cash collaterals of JD 13,451).

Lawsuits against the Group

The Group is a defendant in a number of lawsuits amounting JD 140,561 as at 31 December 2019 (31 December 2018: JD 155,945) representing legal actions and claims related to its ordinary course of business. The management and their legal advisor believe that it is not possible to predict any financial implication, which may arise in the present and that the recorded provision of JD 141,142 (31 December 2018: JD 155,945) is sufficient to meet the obligation that may arise from the lawsuits and the claims.

(22) FAIR VALUES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Financial instruments comprise of financial assets and financial liabilities.

Financial assets consist of cash and bank balances, trade receivables, due from related parties and some other current assets.

Financial liabilities consist of trade payables, due to related parties, lease obligations and some other current liabilities.

The fair values of financial instruments are not materially different from their carrying values.

(23) RISK MANAGEMENT

a- *Interest rate risk*

Interest rate risk is the risk that results from the fluctuation in fair value or future cash flow of financial instruments due to change in interest rates.

The Group is not exposed to interest rate risk since there are no material variable interest-bearing financial assets or liabilities as of 31 December 2019 and 2018.

b- *Credit risk*

Credit risk is the risk that counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or a customer contract, leading to a financial loss.

The Group seeks to limit its credit risk with respect to customers by setting credit limits for individual customers, monitoring outstanding receivables and obtaining bank guarantees from some customers, and with respect to banks by only dealing with reputable banks.

The Group sells its products to a large number of customers. Its largest customer account for 53% of total receivables balance as of 31 December 2019 (31 December 2018: 47%).

c- *Currency risk*

Most of the Group's transactions are in Jordanian Dinars and US Dollars. The Jordanian Dinar is fixed against the US Dollar (1.41 US Dollar/JD 1), and accordingly, the Group is not exposed to significant currency risk.

d- *Operating risk*

The Group's biological assets are exposed to specific risks, such as disease and weather conditions. The Group seeks to limit these risks by the continuous monitoring of its biological assets and providing them with the necessary medicine and cures.

NATIONAL POULTRY COMPANY – PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2019

e- Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will not meet its obligations under its financial liabilities based on contractual maturity dates. The Group monitors its liquidity by ensuring availability of funds to meet its obligations at their maturity dates.

The table below summarizes the maturities of the Group's (undiscounted) financial liabilities at 31 December 2019 and 2018 based on contractual payment dates and current market interest rates.

	Less than 3 months <i>JD</i>	From 3 months to 12 months <i>JD</i>	More than 12 months <i>JD</i>	Total <i>JD</i>
31 December 2019				
Trade payables and other current liabilities	7,786,083	-	-	7,786,083
Due to related parties	4,003,166	-	-	4,003,166
Lease obligation	18,648	55,945	155,966	230,559
	<u>11,807,897</u>	<u>55,945</u>	<u>155,966</u>	<u>12,019,808</u>
31 December 2018				
Trade payables and other current liabilities	9,610,783	-	-	9,610,783
Due to related parties	5,382,290	-	-	5,382,290
	<u>14,993,073</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>14,993,073</u>

(24) CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The primary objective of the Group's capital management is to ensure that it maintains healthy capital ratios in order to support its business and maximize shareholder equity.

The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in business conditions. No changes were made in the objectives, policies or processes during the current and previous years.

Capital comprises paid in capital, statutory reserve and retained earnings, and is measured at JD 54,406,009 as at 31 December 2019 (2018: JD 59,192,673).

(25) EVENTS AFTER REPORTING PERIOD

Subsequent to year-end, the Coronavirus outbreak has impacted the global macroeconomy and caused significant disruption in the global economy and different business sectors. Accordingly, the feed and chicken related industries have been affected by mass business closures, large-scale quarantines, and other government procedures.

The Prime Minister of Jordan resolved, on 17 March 2020, to enforce a mandatory curfew law and to suspend all business activity in Jordan until further notice as part of the precautions taken by the government to combat the spread of Coronavirus. The majority of the Jordan's business activity has halted since the resolution as a result.

The extent and duration of such impacts remain uncertain and dependent on future developments that cannot be accurately predicted at this time, such as the transmission rate of the coronavirus and the extent and effectiveness of containment actions taken. Given the ongoing economic uncertainty, a reliable estimate of the impact cannot be made at the date of approval of these financial statements. These developments could impact the Company's future financial results, cash flows and financial condition.

(26) STANDARDS ISSUED BUT NOT YET EFFECTIVE

The standards and interpretations that are issued but not yet effective, up to the date of issuance of the Group's consolidated financial statements are disclosed below. The Group intends to adopt these standards, if applicable, when they become effective.

IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts

IFRS 17 provides a comprehensive model for insurance contracts covering the recognition and measurement and presentation and disclosure of insurance contracts and replaces IFRS 4 - Insurance Contracts. The standard applies to all types of insurance contracts (i.e. life, non-life, direct insurance and re-insurance), regardless of the type of entities that issue them, as well as to certain guarantees and financial instruments with discretionary participation features. The standard general model is supplemented by the variable fee approach and the premium allocation approach.

The new standard will be effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2021 with comparative figures required. Early application is permitted provided that the entity also applies IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 on or before the date it first applies IFRS 17. This standard is not applicable to Group.

Amendments to IFRS 3: Definition of a Business

The IASB issued amendments to the definition of a business in IFRS 3 Business Combinations to help entities determine whether an acquired set of activities and assets is a business or not. They clarify the minimum requirements for a business, remove the assessment of whether market participants are capable of replacing any missing elements, add guidance to help entities assess whether an acquired process is substantive, narrow the definitions of a business and of outputs, and introduce an optional fair value concentration test.

Since the amendments apply prospectively to transactions or other events that occur on or after the date of first application, the Group will not be affected by these amendments on the date of transition.

Amendments to IAS 1 and IAS 8: Definition of “Material”

The IASB issued amendments to IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements and IAS 8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors to align the definition of ‘material’ across the standards and to clarify certain aspects of the definition. The new definition states that, ‘Information is material if omitting, misstating or obscuring it could reasonably be expected to influence decisions that the primary users of general-purpose financial statements make on the basis of those financial statements, which provide financial information about a specific reporting entity.’ The amendments to the definition of material is not expected to have a significant impact on the Group’s consolidated financial statements.

Interest Rate Benchmark Reform Amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7

Interest Rate Benchmark Reform Amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7 includes a number of reliefs, which apply to all hedging relationships that are directly affected by interest rate benchmark reform. A hedging relationship is affected if the reform gives rise to uncertainties about the timing and or amount of benchmark-based cash flows of the hedged item or the hedging instrument. As a result of interest rate benchmark reform, there may be uncertainties about the timing and or amount of benchmark-based cash flows of the hedged item or the hedging instrument during the period before the replacement of an existing interest rate benchmark with an alternative risk-free interest rate (an RFR). This may lead to uncertainty whether a forecast transaction is highly probable and whether prospectively the hedging relationship is expected to be highly effective.

The amendments provide temporary reliefs which enable hedge accounting to continue during the period of uncertainty before the replacement of an existing interest rate benchmark with an alternative risk-free interest rate (an “RFR”). The effective date of the amendments is for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2020, with early application permitted. The requirements must be applied retrospectively. However, any hedge relationships that have previously been de-designated cannot be reinstated upon application, nor can any hedge relationships be designated with the benefit of hindsight.

With phase one completed, the IASB is now shifting its focus to consider those issues that could affect financial reporting when an existing interest rate benchmark is replaced with an RFR. This is referred to as phase two of the IASB’s project. The Group has not early adopted the amendments and has concluded that the uncertainty arising from IBOR reform is not affecting its hedge relationships to the extent that the hedge relationships need to be discontinued.